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Dear Reader,

Thank you for downloading this record book. | have long admired the detailed state meet programs and
state record books published by the MPSSAA. | desired similar record books for the Montgomery
County Championship Meets, but no such books existed. Furthermore, detailed meet results were all
but lost to newspaper archives. To me, this was not acceptable in the digital world in which we live
today.

| sought out results for every county championship meet for cross country, indoor track, and outdoor
track. This involved many hours at a microfiim machine and digging through old boxes of files
belonging to coaches who hang on to such things. Many more hours were spent organizing the
collected data so that the results are now available online and sorted several ways in this record book.
After sifting through the data found in these pages, | know that you will agree that the effort was well
worth it.

Mocorunning.com has been a source of cross country and track & field news, results, statistics,
analysis, and photographs for Montgomery County since 2006. Mocorunning.com is not affiliated with
MCPS, but it is owned and operated by a proud product of Gaithersburg High School. | hope that you
enjoy reading this book as much as | enjoyed creating it.

-Kevin Milsted
WWW.mocorunning.com

Please address comments and corrections to Kevin at webmaster@mocorunning.com
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Montgomery County Cross Country Championship Meet Venues

1977-1984 - Lake Needwood

1985-1988 - Calverton-Fairland Park

1989-1993 - Watkins Mill High School

1994 - Poolesville Polo Grounds

1995-1997 - Watkins Mill High School

1998-1999 - James H. Blake High School

2000-2001 - Gaithersburg High School

2002 - John Poole Middle School

2003-2010 - Gaithersburg High School

2011-2019 - Gaithersburg High School — Bohrer Park Course

Montgomery County Cross Country Championship Meet History

What is a county championship meet? From the mid-1980's and thereafter, the answer is obvious: it is the meet
where every team in the county competes for bragging rights to secure a county ranking for the year, or better yet:
a county championship title. Presently, the county championship is a meet that coaches and athletes circle on
their calendars every year. It is a celebration of the best young runners in our community, regardless of school
size or classification.

That definition of a county championship was not the definition known to coaches and athletes prior to the mid-
70's. In the early-to-mid 70's, the term "county meet" referred to the collection of district meets. The district meets
were the qualifying races for the state championship meet. The districts were divided into classifications: "AA"
(largest), "A", "B", and "C" (smallest). Sometimes, the smaller classifications were combined into "BC" or "ABC"
races. These district meets usually consisted of only Montgomery County schools and therefore the combination
of district races was also referred to as the county championship meet. Multiple county champions were named
each year - one for each classification. Those early county champions prior to 1977 were more akin to today's
regional champions.

The present day notion of a "classless" county championship meet was in a sense born out of the evolution of
women in running. Dottie Rowe from Gaithersburg High School was the first female high school runner in
Montgomery County. In 1971, Rowe petitioned to run on the boys cross country team at her school. After initially
being denied, that ruling was overturned and she ran with the boys team for the season. That paved the way for
girls cross country in Montgomery County. (Williams, 1977)

By 1973, there were enough female runners in Montgomery County that some schools could field complete girls
teams with five or more girls. These teams could compete in dual meets and invitationals, but cross country was
not yet an official sport sanctioned by the MPSSAA for girls. Because there were no state championship races for
girls, there were also no district meets for girls and the season might have ended abruptly after the last scheduled
invitational meet. Instead of allowing this to happen, B-CC High School head coach Kerry Ward organized the first
county championship meet for girls, a 2.3 mile hilly run at Lake Needwood. The inaugural race was completed by
37 girls. B-CC won that first team title behind individual champion Gale Morse (13:46). Whitman (2nd),
Gaithersburg (3rd), and Springbrook (4th) were the other complete teams. Some of the participants nicknamed
the meet the "Ms. Cross Country Championship" as an effort to draw attention to the fact that girls were running
cross country. (Boss, 1973)

Under leadership of Coach Greg Dunston, Woodward High School took over ownership of the girls county
championship meet in 1974 before finally in 1975 cross country became an officially sanctioned sport for girls in
Maryland. Due to low statewide participation, there would be only one state championship race for girls with all
classifications combined into one (as opposed to four boys' classifications). The girls then had a state-qualifying
district race just like the boys, and because all classifications were combined into one, the district race for girls
was exactly the same as the previous two county championship meets for girls.

In 1976, the state and district levels divided girls into two classifications based on school size, "AA" and "ABC."
This ended the "classless" county championship race in Montgomery County, but one coach kept the idea alive.
Coach Allan Bellman of Kennedy High School pushed for a true county championship meet, and his idea was
realized with all teams combined into a single race in a new county championship meet format in 1977.

Unfortunately, the new championship meet was met with resistance from coaches who believed that it served no
purpose and added one too many meets into the season schedule. Some coaches initially viewed the meet as a
burden because it was scheduled so closely to the truly important state-qualifying meets. Many county teams



opted not to attend the first several county championship meets, or they simply sent their junior varsity squads. By
1981, the Montgomery Journal described the county meet attendance as "dismal." (Niewiaroski, 1981, Oct. 30)

In 1981, attendance at the county championship meet became mandatory, but some teams still sent their JV
squads (Niewiaroski, 1981, Nov. 2). Bellman continued to champion the meet despite the resistance. In 1985, he
moved the meet to Calverton-Fairland Park closer to his school (Kennedy HS) and when he took the coaching job
at newly-opened Watkins Mill High School and later Blake High School, the meet followed him there, too.

Maybe some coaches' arms had to be twisted, or maybe the meet simply gained traction due to the awards, the
media recognition, the bragging rights or simply the spirit of the competition. By the mid-1980's, the county
championship meet was an annual tradition and the county crowns became coveted prizes for the elite athletes
and teams.

As Bellman prepared to step away from coaching, Herb Tolbert of Gaithersburg High School picked up the reins
and hosted the county championship meet at Gaithersburg High School almost every year from 2000 to present.
The course initially utilized the Gaithersburg High School campus and Bohrer Park, but in 2011, the meet moved
entirely to Bohrer Park due to construction on the Gaithersburg High School campus.

For the purposes of this book, the first Montgomery County Championship Meet with boys and girls was in 1977.

Boss, R. (1973, November 15). B-CC Girls Fittingly Sweep Ms X-Country. Montgomery County Sentinel, p. A13.
Niewiaroski, D. (1981, October 30). County Cross Country Meet Expects 100% Participation. Montgomery Journal, p. A13.
Niewiaroski, D. (1981, November 2). Peary Boys Run Past Seneca in County Meet. Montgomery Journal, p. B1.

Williams, K. (1977, November 4). Girls Have Come a Long Way in Cross Country. Montgomery Journal, p. C1, C3.



Historical Throwback: 1979, 1989, 1999, 2009, 2018

1979 — Churchill swept boys and girls county titles for the second consecutive year.
Debbie Wortman from Magruder and John Neff from Einstein were individual county
champions in 12:23 (2 Miles) and 15:38 (3 Miles), respectively.

Both Neff and Wortman were surprise winners according to the 1979 Montgomery
Sentinel recap. The article described freezing winds on the day of the meet at Lake
Needwood. Wortman had to hold off a hard-charging challenger in Rockville’s Cindy
Raley (12:26). Neff took off with a full mile to go and expected Peary’s Doug Halpin to go
with him, but it never happened.

The Montgomery County Championship Meet still lacked support from some coaches in
1979. Montgomery Journal and Montgomery Sentinel articles focused more on who was
not at the meet rather than who shined at the meet, perhaps justifiably so. The outcomes
at later district and state meets were quite different.

Montgomery Journal Staff Photo by Linda White: John Neff of Einstein High School.
Photos used with Permission.

1989 — The county meet moved to newly opened Watkins Mill High
School where runners were met with trails and hills. The 1989 girls race
will forever have an asterisk in place of a winning time due to multiple
runners who made a wrong turn but were not disqualified. A 1989
Montgomery Journal article explained that Gaithersburg’s Heather Codd
made the wrong turn while leading the race and several girls went with
her. Codd’s victory was upheld but finish times were discarded for the
top 7 runners in the race.

Springbrook’s David Hickey implemented a strategy to run out front,
knowing that it would be difficult to pass his opponents on trails. To this
day, he is the only Springbrook athlete to win an individual cross country
county title.

Whitman High School was heavily favored to win the boys and girls
team titles and asserted their dominance without their #1 runners.
Whitman’'s presumed #1 boy, Brian Schief, missed the entire season
with injury, and its #1 girl, Craig Lake, missed the meet with a stomach
| virus according to the Montgomery Journal. Whitman’s boys and girls
e won the county meet by 40+ points. It was the Whitman boys’ second
county title and the Whitman girls’ fifth all-time county title.

Montgomery Journal Photo by Ted Mathias: Springbrook’s David Hickey leads Matt Ellis and Pim Broekman of B-
CC midway through the county cross country championships. Photos used with Permission.



1999 — The Whitman boys won their fifth consecutive county title, eighth team
county title of the 1990’s, and twelfth team county title in meet history. Now in 2019,
Whitman has 14 boys county titles and no other boys team has won more than 4.

A rivalry between the Quince Orchard and Walter Johnson girls turned into a
blowout, 27 to 91, in favor of the WJ Wildcats. With five runners in the top ten, 27
was the lowest point total ever recorded at the Montgomery County Championship
Meet. It was Walter Johnson’s second of five consecutive county titles and arguably
their strongest team of the era.

QO's top runner, Samantha Lawrence, missed the meet and the remainder of the
season with a stress fracture according to the Montgomery Journal. In her absence,
a new star from Quince Orchard emerged when Karen Pulliam won her first major
race at the county championship meet. It was the first of three consecutive cross
country county titles for Pulliam who was also an eventual two time state champion.

Magruder’s Matt Seymour had been running well leading up to the Montgomery County Championship Meet but
still caught some people by surprise in winning the county title at Blake High School in 15:58.45. He had been the
top Montgomery County runner at the Georgetown Prep Classic a week earlier but truly established himself by
winning the county meet.

Montgomery Journal Photo by Katherine Frey: Whitman's Jamie Albertine. Photo used with Permission.

2009 — seldom had there been a more heavily favored county champion than
Whitman’s Andrew Palmer in 2009. Palmer won the county race by 30 seconds in
15:43 on his way to winning the state title. Likewise, the Walter Johnson boys team
was heavily favored to win their second consecutive team title and won with an
average time of 16:40, 31 seconds faster than the average time of the second place
team. WJ's 2009 boys team point total of 46 remains the lowest boys team score
recorded in the era of 25 MCPS schools.

All the drama was on the girls’ side where fans were not quite
sure if Wootton senior Jessie Rubin was ready to hang with
the big dogs. It was a loaded race and Rubin delivered with a
ten second win in 18:49 over a field that included past county
and state champions plus a few future county and state
champions. Rubin left no doubt about her talent when she
| later won the state title and became the first Maryland girl to qualify for NXN.

. Whereas the Walter Johnson girls were considered the dominant MCPS team from the
late 90’s into the early 2000’s, Northwest rose to prominence in 2003 and won five of six
' county titles between 2003 and 2008. Northwest was heavily favored to win again in
2009, but Walter Johnson pulled off arguably the upset of the decade with an
. unexpected breakout performance by their #5 runner, Maria Moersen. WJ scored 62

with an average time of 20:02 while Northwest scored 66 with an average time of 20:03.

Photos by Mocorunning: Andrew Palmer and Jessie Rubin

2018 — It was the first county championship meet since 2005 where rain was a factor. Muddy conditions
significantly slowed times, and Northwood's Obsaa Feda navigated the mud to his first county title in 16:00.
Northwood won its first team county title on the boys’ side while the Whitman girls won their tenth all-time county
titte. Richard Montgomery sophomore Charlotte Turesson won her first major championship in 19:02 after
breaking away from Sherwood freshman Katie Kaneko.
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Boys - MCPS Cross Country Individual County Champions

Obsaa Feda

Ryan Lockett
Rohann Asfaw
Rohann Asfaw
Diego Zarate
Chase Weaverling
Chase Weaverling
Evan Laratta
Chris Miller
Andrew Palmer
Solomon Haile
Neal Darmody
Chris Moen

Ryan Janes
Andrew Jesien
Andrew Jesien
Awit Yohannes
Eric Pauley

Marcus Hershberger

Matt Seymour
Jarrett Van Tine
Jarrett Van Tine
Ed Tufaro
Michael Taye
Jamie Mills
Josh Orenstein
Troy Harry
Pascal Dobert
Pascal Dobert
David Hickey
Tom Eagleson
Tom Eagleson
Tjeerd Broekman
Duncan Manville
Eric Meleney
Kris Herdt
Willie McBeath
Dave Mills
Brian Wortman
John Neff

Dale Schwartz
Gary Hopkins

Northwood
Poolesville

R. Montgomery
R. Montgomery
Northwest
Poolesville
Poolesville
Quince Orchard
Northwest
Whitman
Sherwood
Quince Orchard
Walter Johnson
Gaithersburg
Walter Johnson
Walter Johnson
Magruder
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Magruder

B-CC

B-CC

Whitman
Richard Mont
Seneca Valley
Walter Johnson
Quince Orchard
Whitman
Whitman
Springbrook
Whitman
Whitman

B-CC

B-CC

Whitman
Whitman
Rockville
Einstein
Magruder
Einstein
Kennedy
Einstein

O WOOOOODOODODUVWOOOOONP,APOOTOUNUINUOUPR,POOWEO

Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg

(Bohrer
(Bohrer
(Bohrer
(Bohrer
(Bohrer
(Bohrer
(Bohrer
(Bohrer
HS
HS
HS
HS
HS
HS
HS
HS

John Poole Middle School

Gaithersburg HS
Gaithersburg HS
James H. Blake
James H. Blake

Watkins Mill
Watkins Mill
Watkins Mill

Poolesville Polo Grounds

Watkins Mill
Watkins Mill
Watkins Mill
Watkins Mill
Watkins Mill

Calverton-Fairland Park
Calverton-Fairland Park
Calverton-Fairland Park
Calverton-Fairland Park

Lake Needwood
Lake Needwood
Lake Needwood
Lake Needwood
Lake Needwood
Lake Needwood
Lake Needwood
Lake Needwood

Northwood
Whitman
Northwest
Wootton
Whitman

B-CC

Walter Johnson
Churchill
Walter Johnson
Walter Johnson
Walter Johnson
Quince Orchard
Quince Orchard
Sherwood
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Northwest
Northwest
Gaithersburg
Whitman
Whitman
Whitman
Whitman
Whitman

Quince Orchard
Quince Orchard
Whitman
Whitman
Whitman
Whitman
Whitman

Walter Johnson
Whitman

No Team Scoring
Rockville
Whitman

No Team Scoring
Peary
Churchill
Churchill
Churchill

No Team Scoring



Girls - MCPS Cross Country Individual County Champions

1977

Charlotte Turesson
Abigail Green
Abigail Green
Abigail Green
Nora McUmber
Nora McUmber
Nora McUmber
Lucy Srour

Anna Ryba

Jessie Rubin
Britt Eckerstrom
Morgane Gay
Morgane Gay
Halsey Sinclair
Halsey Sinclair
Halsey Sinclair
Ashley St. Denis
Karen Pulliam
Karen Pulliam
Karen Pulliam
Lucinda Hull
Hannah Benjamin
Martha Nelson
Sally Glynn
Sally Glynn
Sally Glynn
Sally Glynn
Rebecca Wassner
Craig Lake
Heather Codd

Kim Many

Kim Many
Virginia Mattingly
Virginia Mattingly
Tammy DeVore
Beth Jacobson
Beth Jacobson
Cindy Kearns
Jill vialet
Debbie Wortman
Susan Kinnecome
Ruth Drengwitz

Richard Montgomery
Walter Johnson
Walter Johnson
Walter Johnson
B-CC

B-CC

B-CC

Churchill
Whitman
Wootton
Northwest
Whitman
Whitman

Blair

Blair

Blair

Walter Johnson
Quince Orchard
Quince Orchard
Quince Orchard
Quince Orchard
Damascus

B-CC

Walter Johnson
Walter Johnson
Walter Johnson
Walter Johnson
Watkins Mill
Whitman
Gaithersburg
Kennedy
Kennedy
Whitman
Whitman
Churchill
Kennedy
Kennedy
Woodward

B-CC

Magruder
Northwood
Northwood

18:
18:
16:
16:

15

14:

15

12:
12:
12:
12:
12:
*Several runners made a wrong turn in 1989. Runners were not disqualified but finish times were discarded for first seven girls.

53.
46.
06.
03.
:12.
44,
:20.
32.
02.
23.
30.
26.
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Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg

(Bohrer
(Bohrer
(Bohrer
(Bohrer
(Bohrer
(Bohrer
(Bohrer
(Bohrer
HS
HS
HS
HS
HS
HS
HS
HS

John Poole Middle School

Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Blake

Blake

Watkins Mill
Watkins Mill
Watkins Mill

HS
HS

Poolesville Polo Grounds

Watkins Mill
Watkins Mill
Watkins Mill
Watkins Mill
Watkins Mill

Calverton-Fairland Park
Calverton-Fairland Park
Calverton-Fairland Park
Calverton-Fairland Park

Lake Needwood
Lake Needwood
Lake Needwood
Lake Needwood
Lake Needwood
Lake Needwood
Lake Needwood
Lake Needwood

Whitman

Walter Johnson
Walter Johnson
Walter Johnson
Walter Johnson
B-CC

B-CC

B-CC

Whitman

Walter Johnson
Northwest
Churchill
Northwest
Northwest
Northwest
Northwest
Walter Johnson
Walter Johnson
Walter Johnson
Walter Johnson
Walter Johnson
Quince Orchard
Quince Orchard
Damascus
Quince Orchard
Whitman
Whitman
Churchill
Whitman
Whitman
Whitman
Whitman
Whitman

No Team Scoring
Whitman
Churchill

No Team Scoring
Churchill
Churchill
Churchill
Churchill

No Team Scoring
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Boys - Montgomery County Championship Meet Team Place and Score Matrix, 1977 - 2018

1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 §EIY

ALBERT EINSTEIN NS S Nc| 4 S 15 | o [unk| 11 [ 6 | 15 [unk| 19 [ 20 | 20 [ Nc [ Nc| 22 [ 18| 19[ 23 | Nc|[ 22 [ 21 [ 16| 20 [ 15| 13[ 14| 5 [ 7| 3 [15] o[ 8 [ 4 | 5 [16] 3
BETHESDA-CHEVY CHASE | L\ S 11 [ s NS 4 [ 12 [unk| 4 [12 | 10 unk| 15[ 15[ 17 [ 16 [ 15[ 15[ 12| 146 nc[ 13| 5[ o[8[ 2] 8[| a[s[1[3]2[2]3[6]1
CHARLES WOODWARD NS 15 ne [ ne S NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO No No No No No No No nNo no [
CLARKSBURG NO [NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO No | No | No No No  Nol Nollnollno[nono no nNo No  nNo  nNo  no nNo  no IFEIEEEEEREREERE IR E
DAMASCUS 5| unk | unk [ unk [ unk [SNSH] Nc [ nc [RYSY 18 | 12 [unk| 10| 15| 16 Junk| 12| 8 [ 5 [ a [ a[ a[ s [ s[ s8] 29| 6|11 o8| 6| 3] 7192121 22[19[22[20][19]2
GAITHERSBURG N5 unk [ unk [Cunk [unk [RNS] 10 [ 13 NS 10 [ 7 Junk| s [ ne| 3] 7 [ s [ al a2 2222 s ala| 73|55 |o|12]1alnn]|1e[1a][19[17[13[17[15]1
JAMES HUBERT BLAKE o o R e o e o e o e e e e e o e R To e R oM e R oMol 23 [ 23 | 18 [ 19| o [ 12 [ 29[ 18 [ 12| 2a [ 21| 19 [ 20| 221 [ 23|23 [ 16| 9 [19][ 18] 17 ] 9
JOHN F KENNEDY NS 5| 8 [ 11 NS 5 | 17 [unk| 17 [ Nc | NC [unk| 17 [ 19 | 15 [ 17 [ 26 [ 17 [ 27 [ 20 [ 22 [ N[ Nc| 23 [ 23| 23 [ 23| 22 [ 22| 21 [ 23 22| 20 21| 21 [ Nc| 25 [ nc| 5
MAGRUDER NS 5| 13 [ 20 [PS 14 [16 [unk| 18 [ nc| 6 | 8 | 16| 11| o | 8| 3| 8| 6| 3| 3 3| 7 [12] 810 910|810 12|13 22]23]22]23[19][20] 3
MONTGOMERY BLAIR NS 5| 16 [ 14 RS 16 [ a5 [unk| 8 [ 8 | 8 [unk| 18| 16 | 18 [ 18| 19| 19 [ 22 [ 13 9 [16 [ 10 [ 14 [ 1a[1a [ 12 [ 12| 21| 16| 18| 1a| 16| 17| 12|11 7 [10] 3
NORTHWEST Lo T ToR TR o e o e RO R e e Te M e R [ To R e To RSN oM e oMol 21 [ 20 | 8 [ 1 [ 2 [ 5[ 2 [ 5[ 7] a[ 3|68 |15[11] 6| 7] 4] 1]o]8]1
NORTHWOOD NS S 12 [ o NS ENe e e e R e e e o e Ton e o e R o e R o TR Iol] Nc [ nc [ Ne [ 19 [ 18 [ 15 [ 18 [ 20 [ 29[ 13 [ 15| 18 [ 18| 6 [ 1 | 1
PAINT BRANCH NS 5| 15 [ 16 NS Nc | 14 [unk| 16 [ 13 | 14 [unk| 13 [ 10| 10 [ 10 11 [ 18] 15| 22 [ 15| 14 [ 18| 16 [ 19| 22 [ 17| 19 20| 23 [ 16 [ 12| 10| 8 [ 15[ 7 | 8 [ 2 | 2
POOLESVILLE SR NS 5| 14 [ 18 [FNS Nc [ Nc [unk [ nc [ nc [ Ne [unk | Ne | 21 [ 21| 20 20 20 19 9 [1a[as[as[as[a7[ 212016 13| 11| o[ o[ o[ mu|2a] 8[1un][7]7
QUINCE ORCHARD o o R o R o RO e el es] 7 [ 3 [ 2 [ 2 [ a1 [+ [ 2] 78| 6| 8] 6 [13]12[16] o3[ 1| 1[21]7[a|3[8]5s[10]6[10]16]18]12
RICHARD MONTGOMERY |1\ S 6 [ 7 S 3| 2l a6l a3 3] 6froflun|nnlw| 7] 7[nnlw|lals|nn|s][s]o]ls|se|3]6]7]6]a]u]2
ROBERT PEARY NS NS NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO No No No No nNo No No  No [
ROCKVILLE NS NS 5| 9 | 4 [unk[ s [a0[ a7 [unk| 14| 14| 13| 13| 12|13 13| 17|22 [ 12|21 [ 222219 a8 20 a7 | 15| 13| 17| 18| 18| 20| 24 24| 22| 1
SENECA VALLEY NS NS S| 3 [ 6 Junk[aa[ a1 (a1 s [ 3| 2 aa|1n|17] 1210 15[ 10| 8 [17 [ 18 21 [ 17 [ 25 [ 24 [ 23| 24| 24| 24| 24| 25 [ 23| 20 22| 23| 2
SHERWOOD NS NS 5| 8 [ 8 [unk[Nnc| a7 [ a8 funk| 9 [ 12| 6 | 3| o[ o[ 1a|1e[12[10] 28 a[ a7 2o 35| al1ala]13]15]10]9]1
SPRINGBROOK NS NS S| 2 [ 3 [unk[ 9 [ o[22 ]unk| 10| o [ 14| 15| 13[ 10 16| 21 [ 20 Nc| 29[ 13 [ 12 [ a5 [ a6 [ a7 [ 18| 17| 22| 20| 19| 1a[ 14| 17| 15[ 13| 2
THOMAS S WOOTTON NS NS 5| 6 [ 20 unk| 6 | 14| 9 |unk[ 20| 18] 16| 141414 o [ 7 |17 [ 13| a [11|15[13[ 13 1a[10] 6| 6| 2] 4|55 [ 1|s[2]3]1
WALT WHITMAN NS NS Sl 2 [ 2 [ alalalal a2l 7 alal sl alalals|e 63 2]2]3]7[alswo] 72116 1]a]1
WALTER JOHNSON NS NS S 13 2 funk| 2 [ a3 3] 6|13 8|55 s| 7726 al3[ale]s[elalalal2]a|l7]als]1a]lals]1
WATKINS MILL o e e e e R oo 19 {16 [ 19 [ o [ 8 [ s [12 12| 7 [ 3| a|11n|1a|nc|1a]20] 13 16 21 25 [ Nc|[ 22 25 [ Nc|[ Nc| 24| 25| 212121 ] 3
WHEATON 5| unk | unk [ unk [ unk [ENS 9 | 17 [ANS] 17 [ 18 [unk| 13| 7 | 5 [20| 7 [17 | 19 [ 19| 18 [ 16 [ Nc|[ 23 [ 18 [ nc| 20| 17 [ 20| 24 [ 22 [ 23 [ 2a [ nc[ 14| 18| 17[ 13| 12 16| 23 [ nc| 5
WINSTON CHURCHILL o 1 [ el e[ 3PS 3] 6 BS, 12| s fuk] 2] s 7 aJulsel 7] ol6] s 3]w2][a]n]s8]7]wofluulwo]lasa]2]2]1[ss]w]l2]3]3]1]12]1

1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 ¥\

ALBERT EINSTEIN NS 407 | 254 | unk | 273 | 213 | 350 | unk [ 491 | 558 | 588 | NC | NC | 708 | 467 | 506 | 615| NC | 727 | 625 | 483 | 547 | 450 | 341 343 | 164 | 180| 119 371 248 219| 162 | 153 | 476 119
BETHESDA-CHEVY CHASE NS 141 300 | unk | 162 [ 280 | 272 | unk | 367 | 411 | 444 | 376 | 403 | 387 | 357 | 424 | 454 | NC | 392 | 174 | 218 | 252 | 77 | 204| 300| 299 | 156 | 170| 109 | 147 | 94 | 137 | 144| 194]| 77
CHARLES WOODWARD NS NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO 215
CLARKSBURG NO" ENOT FNOT ENO" FNOT ENO ENOT ENO ENOT ENOT NOT ENOT ENOT ENO™ ENO™ ENO™ ENO™ ENO™ ENOT ENO™ ENO™ ENO™ INOT NOT ENOT ENO™ NOT ENOT ENO T Il R R S v RS VA L R A L PP Y B - YR YA YY)
DAMASCUS OS] unk | unk | unk [ unk NS NC | NC [FNSF 531 | 303 | unk | 267 | 430 | 373 | unk | 325 | 213 | 128 | 159 155 160 | 141| 173 | 215| 89 | 265| 176 | 262 | 265 221 | 182| 141 176 | 528 | 596 | 576 | 648 | 534 | 626 | 603 | 574 | 89
GAITHERSBURG OS] unk | unk | unk | unk [N 249 | 284 [FINS 233 | 225 | unk | 345 | NC | 330 219 200 | 177 | 111| 148 79 | 58 | 89 | 57 | 118 | 126 | 84 | 52 | 206 | 112 | 143 | 210 | 334 | 398 | 296 | 407 | 263 | 476 | 407 | 328 | 420| 457| 52
JAMES HUBERT BLAKE (ory oy Nerp o r e Mol el Mol ol ol oy ol o r Mo Nen | NTor NeR NToR o) NTeRyNeR ) NIeR) 718 | 678 | 505 | 534 | 204 | 326 | 502 | 510 308 | 622 | 624 | 490 | 635| 642 | 655| 610 | 444 | 253 | 493 | 495 491 204
JOHN F KENNEDY NS 146 | 415 | unk | 471 NC | NC | unk | 427 | 542 | 402 | 385 408 | 445 | 441| 508 | 612 | NC | NC | 732| 733 | 624 | 575| 632 | 655| 644 | 723 | 612| 552| 569 | 605| NC | 794| NC | 146
MAGRUDER NS 308 | 388 | unk | 550 | NC | 215| 283 | 398 | 296 | 252 | 205 132 | 219 | 150 | 158 | 138 | 120 | 156 | 287 | 208 | 292 | 227 | 231| 234 269 | 359 | 340| 600 | 683 | 608 | 626 | 601 | 619 | 120
MONTGOMERY BLAIR NS 409 | 372 | unk | 207 | 234 | 254 | unk | 439 | 412 | 503 | 478 | 503 | 538 | 659 | 314 | 249 | 417 | 295 426 | 376 | 403 | 368 | 338 | 584 | 437 | 497 | 374 384 | 452 | 329| 254 229 217|121
NORTHWEST OoR) ol Nery oy Non o Ry ol ol ol ol ol ol Mol o) o) el NTo R NTo R NeR) el NIeR) 595 | 485 195| 62 | 48 | 138 108 | 170 235 142 134 209 195 458 | 290 | 208 | 189 | 119| 87 | 237 204| 48
NORTHWOOD NS oy oy Ner oy Mol oy oo R oy oy ol ey el o n o R el NeF P INIel] NC | NC | NC | 538 489 | 416 | 485 581 | 513 | 321 | 411 520 417 224 | 64 | 64
PAINT BRANCH NS NC | 357 | unk | 382 | 344 | 334 | unk | 358 | 267 | 306 | 210 | 326 | 533 | 413 | 570 | 443 | 353 | 457 | 458 535 | 586 | 507 | 556 | 583 | 701 | 462 | 326 | 240| 232 | 393 | 214| 236 136 136
POOLESVILLE SR NS NC | NC [ unk| NC | NC | NC | unk| NC | 608 671 | 630 | 558 | 541| 473 | 215 295 | 389 | 405 | 454 | 507 | 559 | 558 | 467 | 341 | 269 | 211| 271 234 | 280 620| 221| 276| 199 199
QUINCE ORCHARD OoRy oy el ey Nor ol ol ol ol ol ol NIel) 206 | 125 69 | 36 | 69 | 57 | 78 | 190 212 | 198 | 213 | 173 | 367 | 348 | 414 | 236 124| 65 | 51 | 274 212 | 144 100| 266 185| 260 | 188 | 251 | 339 501} 36
RICHARD MONTGOMERY NS 226 [0S m 131| 83 [ 145|179 134 99 | 83 | 164 | 278 328 353 | 217 | 195 190 302 | 241 | 167 | 195 326 178 183 | 218 192 212 | 143 | 183 | 204 | 176 145 231 83
ROBERT PEARY NS NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO 67
ROCKVILLE NS WS 232 137 | unk | 168 | 258 | 386 | unk | 362 | 368 | 365 | 334 | 354 | 349 | 389 484 | 571 335| 708 | 665 | 593 | 520 | 535| 621 | 449 | 432 | 364 | 467 | 466 | 469 | 571| 741| 692 | 702| 45
SENECA VALLEY NS WS 135) 182 | unk | 326 | 279 | 276 | 154 | 91 | 73 | 330 | 291 | 446 | 330 | 300 | 457 | 254 | 203 | 435| 498 | 564 | 452 | 734 | 676 | 694 | 727 | 744 | 671 657 | 734 | 610| 597 | 660 | 732| 72
SHERWOOD NS WS 216 ) 228 | unk | NC | 534 393 | unk | 258 | 300 | 192 | 151 | 259 | 289 | 401 475| 346 | 233 | 88 | 225| 90 | 122| 203 | 124 260 | 117 | 175| 124 350 371 376 | 401 | 267 | 208| 88
SPRINGBROOK NS WS 104 ) 133 | unk | 265| 251 | 298 | unk | 263 | 221 | 369 | 370 | 376 | 315| 437 511 | 546 | NC | 490 | 396 | 357 | 409 | 455| 481 | 489 | 478 | 651 | 530 480 | 388 | 390 | 411| 316 300 104
THOMAS S WOOTTON NS WS 154 ) 283 | unk | 179 | 401 | 271 | unk | 494 | 494 | 423 | 363 | 377 | 368 | 270 175| 467 | 350 | 127 | 276 | 447 381 395| 393 | 288 173 | 179| 116 150| 152 | 73 | 165| 138 | 150| 62
WALT WHITMAN NS WS 42 | 64 | 36 | 64 | 39 | 49 | 36 | 83 [ 197 42 | 51 | 49 | 40 | 74 [ 170| 170 162 | 142 | 126 114| 73 | 139 194 | 166 | 344 | 288 | 238 | 135| 104 | 404 | 227 123 | 162 36
WALTER JOHNSON NS WS 295 57 | unk | 110| 140 103 | 128 219 | 304 | 215 162 | 158 | 205| 160 120| 191 | 124| 97 | 133| 200 182 | 164| 60 | 46 | 64 | 81 | 68 | 213 | 150 | 177| 398 | 308 | 165| 46
WATKINS MILL (oRy oy el o Mol ol ol ol ol ol el NIeF) 607 | 494 | 439 | 322| 230 189 | 332 | 304 | 189 143 | 123 | 246 419| NC | 392 | 504 | 366 | 443 | 568 | 693 | 782 | 670 | 834 | NC | NC | 722| 771 617 643 | 680 123
WHEATON OS] unk | unk | unk | unk [FINE 207 | 447 [FNS] 529 | 489 | unk | 289 | 216 | 201 | 323 | 226 | 484 | 553 | 591 | 482 | 438 | 634 | 678 | 484 | NC [ 523 | 494 | 536 | 94 [ 573 | 655| 712 | NC | 451 | 495| 443 | 376 372| 405| 667 | NC| 94
WINSTON CHURCHILL NSl 37 | 90 | 43 | 95 [FUNEH 92 [ 202 RS 258 | 176 | unk | 288 | 199 | 239 | 153 | 305 | 196 [ 202 [ 208 | 169 | 193 | 112 | 274 | 146 | NC | 208 [ 210 | 225 | 308 | 262 [ 163 | 117 | 101 | 72 | 380 | 312 | 141 | 108 | 162 | 280 | 233 | 37

Legend

NS - Meet Not Scored

NO - School Not Open
NC - Team Not Complete
unk - Result Unknown
County Champion
County Record




Girls - Montgomery County Championship Meet Team Place and Score Matrix, 1977 - 2018

1977]1978] 1979] 1980] 1981] 1982] 1983] 1984] 1985] 1986] 1987] 1988] 1989] 1990] 1991] 1992] 1993] 1994] 1995] 1996] 1997] 1998] 1999 2000] 2001] 2002] 2003] 2004] 2005] 2006] 2007] 2008] 2009] 2010] 2011] 2012[ 2013] 2014] 2015] 2016] 2017] ZOISM
ALBERT EINSTEIN 5| unk [unk [unk [ 5 [R5 Nc | 7 [RNS 10 | NC | unk| NC | 10 | 11 |unk[ NC| 18 [ 15 [ 19 [ NC [ NC [ NC [ NC [ NC[ NC| NC| NC| 18 | 17| 16| 12| 20] 20 14| o | 6 | 4 [ 12 [ 16| 17 [ 17| 4
BETHESDA-CHEVY CHASE |- \S unk | unk [ unk ["unk [SNS] Nc [ 8 NS N[ 21 [unk| o [ a [ 6 | 7 [ 13|17 [ 18| 16| Nnc|as Nnc| 17|12 a[ 26 [ 82wl 7o s a1 1] 2]2]3]s6]6]1
CHARLES WOODWARD 05 unk [ unk [unk [ 2 [RNS ne | ne S NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO No No No No No No No nNo [IB
CLARKSBURG NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO No No No No No Nonono no no No No No  No  nNo  nNo  nNo  no IFEEEEIEEREE N R EAE E
DAMASCUS 5| unk | unk [ unk [ unk [SNSH] nc | ne RS Ne | 3 unk| 8 | 9 [ Ncunk| 9 [ 6 | 2 [ a [ s [a7[0f[a1[aa] 8| 71013 9| 7| 3| s o13[13[2][16]16]13[8[1a]1
GAITHERSBURG Y5 unk [ unk [Cunk [unk [RNS N | 6 NS ne | 13 Junk| 3 [ 7 [ nc] 8 [ 7 [ 8| 8 [ 12 o s [ a2 s of1a]1a]12]13] o |1a]13] 1517|2021 18[19[15[16[10]2
JAMES HUBERT BLAKE o o T e e e e e e e R e R e R e R e M e M o R o o e R el el 16 [ nc | a5 [ 19 [ 13 [ 15 [ 13 [ nc [ 19 [ Nc [ Nc [ Ne[Ne[Ne[ a7 [12[aa[ 15[ 21 19 20| 12
JOHN F KENNEDY S 3 [ 9 S o [ 5 [unk| nc | nc| N[ unk| Nc| 19| 16 | 14| 16 [ 19 [ 17 [ 20 [ Nc [ Nc [ Nc [ Nc [ Nc [ Nc| Nc [ nc| 19| 18| 19| 18| 22| 2a | 24 [ nc[ Nc[ 18] 3
MAGRUDER 5| 9 [N PS5 [ 7 [unk| 12 [ nc | ncfunk| 10| 9 [ s [ o110 7 8| a5 [ s[ oo 7 [12]15]1a]12]10[15| 15[ 21]20]17]18]15] a
MONTGOMERY BLAIR 5| Ne [ ne RS Ne [ a2 [unk | 1a [ a3 [ 12 [unk| 16 [ 13 nc[ s [ 1718 1a | 9 [ 9 [1a[ o[ 7 [ o[ 81| o210 7 [11|1a|13]13] a] a]12]a
NORTHWEST o e e e e TR T e S e R e M e M Te M e M e M oM oM o e ool ne | a5 [ 13| s [ 2 [ 1 [ 2 [ 2 [ 2 [ 3[a[ 229610 s8]1a] 61| o]
NORTHWOOD N5 10 | e [ENS e e e e e e e e e e e e R e R e R e e R ol] Nc [ N [ N[ ne| 21| 16 | 17 [ 18| 16 | 16 | 17| 18 [ nc [ 15[ 7 | 2
PAINT BRANCH 5| Ne [ ne RS Ne [ e [unk [ ne | 11 | 9 [unk| Ne | ne| 17 | 18| 15[ 13 [ 12 [ 1a [ 13 [ 15 [ 16 [ 15[ 15 [ 15[ 15 [ 20 [ 18 [ Nnc|[ Nc| nc| 18| 15| 8 [ 11| 14 [ Nc] 8
POOLESVILLE SR 5| ~Ne | ne RS Ne [ e [unk [ ne [ ne [ ne [unk | ne [ ne [ ne [ ne [ 1a [ne [ ne [ Ne [ 16 [ 11 [ 13 [ Nnc[ a7 [Nnc[ a7 [ a6 [ a7 [ 1a| 11| 12| 3 [ 12| o[ 8] o[ 8] 3
QUINCE ORCHARD o O O O e O e e e 6 [ 3 [ 3 [ a[a[ a[alal a3 232332225527 7[al2]7]9]1w0]9]w0]1]1
RICHARD MONTGOMERY NS SN[ 1afuk] 7T 6 sl ol 6l al 73] alals s3] 7[uuls]s[3]e[nmn]nunleln]ls]ols]alna]ls]s]3
ROBERT PEARY NS NO 'NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO No No [
ROCKVILLE NS 5 2 [ 2 [unk[ s [22 [ nc[unk| 15| 14 [ 14| 20| 18| 12| 13| 19 [ Nc|[ Nc | Nc|[ Nc|[ Nc[ Nc| nc| a7 [ a5 | 19| 20| 19| 19| 23| 23| 23] 21| Nnc] 2
SENECA VALLEY NS 5| 6 [ 8 [unk[ 15 [1a [ 13 [unk| 11| 15| 3 [ 10| 12| 6 [ 16| 16 | 17 [ Nc|[ 19 [ Nc[ 29 [ 18 [ Nc| 19 [ Nc| 21 [ Nc| Nc| 23| 22 [ 17| 18| 23 21| 3
SHERWOOD NS 5| 12 [ 9 [unk[ N[ Ncnclunk|[ N 1212 11|10 o s[10[10[ 122121130 s8] a6 7126 7]12]3]3
SPRINGBROOK NS 5| 8 [ 6 [unk| 2 [ 810101410 11| 8| 6 | 1a]1a| Nc|[ 15[ Nc| 18] 17 [ 16 [ 20 18 18 [ Nc| 16| 15| 14| 16| 20| 21 [ 20 22 [ 19| 2
THOMAS S WOOTTON NS S| 7 [ afuk[ a3 nc] 5[ 6 811131313 1n] o] 61101057 [0]als[3]3][3]3]s|wo]7]2]2]2]2
WALT WHITMAN NS Sl 2 [a[a[al a2l alal s 2s|3]2]3]al7]ela[3]ale]2]6lalal2]s5]ale|3]s5]3]1]1
WALTER JOHNSON NS S 12 [asfunk| a [ s 73] 276|222 a]a[a[ale[nn]e6]s[s8]ala]ls|ie|lo] 21111 ]a]1
WATKINS MILL o O R e T R e e el 10 [ne [ a [ s [ 3 [ 2 [ o[ 7 7 7 nc| 12 18| nc| Nc[ Ne[ Ne| Ne| Ne[ Ne[Ne[Ne|[ Ne| N 2a] a9 22 22 22 nef 2
WHEATON N5 unk | unk [ unk [ unk [SNSY] 6 | nc [RNSY Nc | 10 [ unk | Nc | Nc | 14 [unk] 12 [ 16 [ Nc [ 17 [ Nc [ Nc [ Nc | a8 [ Nc | nc| 17 | 16 | 1a | 16 [ nc | ne | Ne | e[ ne [ e[ ne | Nne[ Nne| 1920 226
WINSTON CHURCHILL o 1t [ el a2 S a2 PS4 [ncfunk] 11 2] 1l 2] s s 76l 8] 86 7[6]n]8]a]3]ala]s]elun]ls[a]ls][3]s[w]llu]l1

1977] 1978] 1979] 1980] 1981] 1982] 1983] 1984] 1985] 1986] 1987] 1988 1989] 1990[ 1991] 1992] 1993] 1994] 1995] 1996] 1997] 1998] 1999] 2000] 2001] 2002] 2003[ 2004] 2005] 2006] 2007] 2008] 2009] 2010] 2011] 2012] 2013] 2014] 2015] 2016] 2017, 2018p
ALBERT EINSTEIN 5| unk [ unk [ unk [ 141 AN Nc | 185 NS 222 [ Nc [ unk | Nc | 268] 311 [ unk [ NC [ 452 435] 536 [ NC [ NC [ NC [ NC [ Nc [ Nc [ Nc [ N [ 522] 508] 470] 297] 546 580] 380] 227] 177] 142] 315[ 490 468 449] 141
BETHESDA-CHEVY CHASE | WNEH| unk | unk [ unk [ unk [R5 Nc [ 188 [BNSH] Nc [ 260 [ unk | 213 [ 158 162 | unk | 341 446 | 507 427 Nc | 350 NC [ 463 ] 318] 125[ 102 [ 162 [ 174 [ 299 [ 280 147] 230 164 55 | 60 | 48 | 65 | 80 | 121] 184] 196] 48
CHARLES WOODWARD 05 unk [ unk [ unk [ 110 RS ne | ne IS NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO No No No [
CLARKSBURG o O e R e R e e R e R e s e R e e p e R e R e e n o e n e n e e e e e R RN TR ETeR] 446 | 442 [ 344 [ 235 [ 342 [ 223 | Nc | 333 263 258 426 | 230 329 | 223
DAMASCUS 5| unk [ unk [ unk [ unk [BNS] nc | ne [RNE] Nc | 137 | unk | 200 | 208 | NC [ unk | 219] 160 | 78 | 120 181 [ 394 [ 245 [ 346 [ 374 | 229 214 268 371 210] 205 118] 156 | 246 ] 365] 341 ] 568] 530 491 332 [ 238 374] 78
GAITHERSBURG N5 unk [ unk [ unk [ unk [RNS] nc | 168 NS Nc | 290 | unk| 132 188 | Nc | 183 ] 183] 194 187[ 329 239 ] 134 [ 128 85 [ 139 270 338] 355 325 313 263 415 347] 414 455] 561 ] 583 ] 555 537] 474 [ 468 [ 254] 85
JAMES HUBERT BLAKE o o e R e e e R e e e R e R e R e M e R o o o R e oo en] 384 | Nc | 372 559 | N | 405 [ 345 [ Nc [ 551 [ Nc [ Nc [ Nc [ Nc | Nc [ 530] 353] 343] 388] 588 523 583 343
JOHN F KENNEDY NS NS 196 | 169 | unk | NC | NC | NC | unk| Nc | 528 445 | 411 [ 423 499 451 [ 541 Nc [ Nc [ Nc [ Nc | Nc | nc | Nc | Nc | 532 555] 513] 545] 665 794 ] 784 [ Nc [ NC [ 557] 86
MAGRUDER NS NS 115 | 177 [ unk| 270 | N | NC [ unk] 228 222] 170] 223 255[ 270 [ 174 [ 195[ 127 [ 147[ 147 210] 233] 184 301 429] 385] 312 269] 428] 474 ] 603 ] 582 495 [ 476 [ 392] 115
MONTGOMERY BLAIR NS NS NC | 273 ] unk [ 322] 319 339 [ unk | 430 379 [ NC [ 416 [ 454 | 412 359 228] 274 | Nc | 254 198] 205 205 296 262 300 257 203 [ 258 [ 369 | 287 [ 316 [ 138] 164 307] 138
NORTHWEST o o e e e e R Te R e s e R e R e R Te M e M e M e Mo R o | o N[ o R ol] Nc | 434 | nc [ 207 76 | 72 | 68 | 48 | 80 | 85 | 89 [ 66 | 71 [ 226 [ 201 [ 254 | 264 | 384 201] 270] 252 48
NORTHWOOD NS NS o e e e e e e e e R e R e R e R e R RN eR] N [ Nc [ Nc [ e | 642 488 451 s510] 510 488 538 499 | NC | 448] 230] 62
PAINT BRANCH NS NS unk | NC | 268 275 | unk | NC | NC | 502 | 484 | 413 [ 342 [ 363 [ 364 | 361 NC [ 442 [ 436 459 452] 461] 569 530 NC | NC | NC | 539] 368] 226 246 385 NC | 226
POOLESVILLE SR NS NS unk | NC | Nc | Nc [ unk | Ne [ Ne [ Ne [ Ne [ 381 Ne [ Ne [ Ne [ 429 298] 307 NC [ 503 | Nc | 476 454 512 384 285 273] 126 277] 236 227] 258] 250] 126
QUINCE ORCHARD o o e e e R e R e R e N TR Te R Ten] 184 [ 131 [ 86 [ 125[ 121 85 [ 133 76 | 46 | 101 91 | 108] 99 | 122] 124] 81 | 100] 103 [ 138] 104 [ 206 [ 200 [ 156 [ 82 [ 206 [ 267 238] 232] 263] 445] 46
RICHARD MONTGOMERY _ [L1\5) NS N5 NC [ 306 | unk | 195] 172 244 265] 164 ] 136 | 180[ 96 | 136 [ 102] 124 154] 121 215] 265 208 166 | 106 | 156 | 266 [ 267] 180 349] 208] 232] 158 172] 270 172 [ 137 72
ROBERT PEARY NS NS NO 'NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO No No [
ROCKVILLE NS NS 5| 98 [ 120 [ unk [ 139 ] 287 Nc | unk | 382 396 | 406 | 546 | 486 340] 378 540 Nc | Nc | Nc [ Nc [ Nc [ NC [ Nc [ 519] 390 580 612 548] 550 686 | 716 683 ] 612 NC | 46
SENECA VALLEY NS NS 5| 154 [ 184 [unk [ 385 [ 375 [ 349 | unk | 262 | 412 127] 238] 259 149 434 ] 458 547 NC | 576 | NC [ 554 512 [ NC [ 568 558] 600 NC | NC | 679] 622] 498] 514 643] 597 127
SHERWOOD NS NS 5| 256 [ 221 [unk [ N [ Nc | Nc [ unk | 262 306 | 269 | 253 252 268 197 344 301 NC [ 281 338 [ 289 [ 287 [ 312 [ 263 227] 139] 172 207] 353] 269 208] 225] 275] 121] 73
SPRINGBROOK NS NS 5| 181 [ 171 [unk [ 123[ 193] 275 314 351 233] 266 | 219 199 347] 401 Nc [ 425 Nc [ 505 [ 443 [ 485 578 [ 540 555 [ NC | 449 413] 359 488] 569 595 587] 620] 558 110
THOMAS S WOOTTON NS NS 5| 180 [ 155 [unk [ 320 Nc | 107] 161 200 296 | 288 363 335] 294 245] 163 317] 273 [ 257[ 149 172 251 [ 125[ 184 [ 121 ] 131 127] 137] 161] 268] 212] 109] 96 | 84 | 84
WALT WHITMAN NS NS 5| 59 [ 53 [ s3] e8] 31 [ 57| 72| 72 | 107] 107] 143] 119] 99 | 96 | 127] 194] 149] 131[ 121 [ 166 [ 142 [ 82 [ 139] 127] 45 | 60 | 185] 143] 167] 159] 142] 99 [ 63 | 31
WALTER JOHNSON NS NS 5| 293 [ 371 [unk [ 138] 159 171 ] 101 93 | 185|175 78 | 88 | 74 | 27| 82 | 76 | 49 | 160] 298| 170[ 133[ 209 126 62 | 245] 435] 252] 100] 58 | 48 | 54 | 50 | 128] 27
WATKINS MILL o O e e e TR Te R e S TR R e R 222 [ Nc [ 105 [ 160 [ 97 [ 88 [ 223 212 207] 233 nc | 352] 552 | ne [ Ne [ Ne [ Ne [ Ne [ Ne [ ne [ ne [ ne [ Ne [ Ne [ 697 561 628] 632] 720 N | 88
WHEATON 05 unk [ unk [ unk [ unk [BNS] 171 [ nc [RNE] Nc | 224 | unk | Nc | Nc | 365 [ unk] 321 ] 441 Nc [ 467 [ Nc [ NC [ NC [ 522 Nc | Nc [ 473 443] 436 496 | nc | nc | nc | nc | ne [ ne [ Ne [ N[ Ne [ 554 605 614] 171
WINSTON CHURCHILL Y5 70 [ 46 [ 35 [ 55 NS 42 | 48 NS 108 | N | unk| 233 43 | 57 | 91 [ 136] 141] 224 173] 208 ] 239 | 148 ] 164 [ 146 | NC | 216 | 128] 105 ] 109 63 | 138] 174] 283] 169] 138] 216 | 112] 201 | 242] 284 ] 281] 35

Legend

NS - Meet Not Scored

NO - School Not Open
NC - Team Not Complete
unk - Result Unknown
County Champion
County Record




Team County Title Count: Championship Meet Points Records

Boys Girls Total Boys Girls
WALT WHITMAN 14 10 24 All-Time County Record: 36 Whitman/Quince Orchard, 1992, Whitman 1988 27  Walter Johnson, 1999
WALTER JOHNSON 4 10 14
WINSTON CHURCHILL 4 7 11 Year # of Schools Open Boys Girls
NORTHWEST 3 5 8 1977-1983 22 Schools 37 Churchill, 1978 35  Churchill, 1980
QUINCE ORCHARD 4 3 7 1984-1986 21 Schools 42 Whitman, 1986 43 Whitman, 1984
BETHESDA-CHEVY CHASE 1 3 4 1987-1988 20 Schools 36 Whitman, 1988 53  Whitman, 1987, 1988
GAITHERSBURG 3 3 1989-1997 21 Schools 36 Whitman/Quince Orchard, 1992 31 Whitman, 1990
DAMASCUS 1 1 1998-2003 23 Schools 40 Whitman, 1998 27  Walter Johnson, 1999
ROBERT PEARY 1 1 2004-2005 24 Schools 52 Gaithersburg, 2004 48 Northwest, 2005
ROCKVILLE 1 1 2006-Present 25 Schools 46 Walter Johnson, 2009 45  Whitman, 2010
SHERWOOD 1 1
THOMAS S WOOTTON 1 1
NORTHWOOD 1 1

Montgomery Journal photos used with permission

Whitman's Tom Eagleson from 1988 Team Quince Orchard's Troy Harry from 1992 Team Whitman's Tim Billo and Kris Hertz from 1992 Team
Montgomery Journal Photo by Bebeto Matthews Montgomery Journal Photo by Bill Wood Montgomery Journal Photo by Daniel Richards



All-County Athletes

Sorted by Year
1977-2018
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Charlotte Turesson
Katie Kaneko

Jessica Trzeciak
Breanna McDonald
Alicia Lauwers

Avery Jackson

Emma Wolf

Adna Trakic

Alexis Whitehorn-Coriz
Ella Gaul

Abigail Green
Janet Scott
Nandini Satsangi
Morgan Casey
Jessica Trzeciak
Jenna Goldberg
Yasmine Kass
Adna Trakic
Anaiah Little-Diop
Heather Delaplaine

Abigail Green

Yasmine Kass

Nandini Satsangi

Julia Reicin

Morgan Casey

Heather Delaplaine
Josephine Brane-Wright
Katriane Kirsch

Helena Lee

Logan Rohde

Abigail Green
Emily Murphy
Bethlehem Taye
Virginia Brown

Amanda Hayes-Puttfarcken

Sophie EI-Masry
Nandini Satsangi
Grace Dellapa
Sofia Zarate

Zoe Neuchterlein

Nora McUmber
Lucy Srour
Lucie Noall
Kiernan Keller
Abigail Green

Amanda Hayes-Puttfarcken

Grace Dellapa
Emily Murphy
Caroline Beakes
Olivia Woods

All-County defined as Top-10 at the Montgomery Co. Championship Meet from 1977 to 2018 - Not to be confused with the end-of-season honor

Richard Montgomery
Sherwood

Thomas S. Wootton
Walt Whitman

Walt Whitman
Clarksburg

Richard Montgomery
Thomas S. Wootton
Damascus

Walter Johnson

Walter Johnson
Walter Johnson
Poolesville
Montgomery Blair
Thomas S. Wootton
Walter Johnson

Paint Branch

Thomas S. Wootton
Bethesda Chevy Chase
Damascus

Walter Johnson
Paint Branch
Poolesville
Winston Churchill
Montgomery Blair
Damascus
Montgomery Blair
Walter Johnson
Northwest
Poolesville

Walter Johnson
Walter Johnson

Paint Branch

Bethesda Chevy Chase
Sherwood

Richard Montgomery
Poolesville

Thomas S. Wootton
Northwest

Bethesda Chevy Chase

Bethesda Chevy Chase
Winston Churchill
Clarksburg

Walter Johnson
Walter Johnson
Sherwood

Thomas S. Wootton
Walter Johnson
Bethesda Chevy Chase
Walt Whitman

All-County 2018

19:02
19:20
19:39
19:47
19:49
19:51
20:00
20:04
20:06
20:11

All-County 2017

17:57.20
18:44.80
18:52.50
19:01.50
19:02.80
19:09.70
19:15.70
19:17.00
19:18.90
19:19.70

All-County 2016

17:44.62
18:36.11
18:40.59
18:57.81
18:58.38
19:00.14
19:00.53
19:09.35
19:20.52
19:20.70

All-County 2015

18:04.8
18:12.5
18:23.4
18:45.7
18:46.8
18:52.8
18:57.6
19:00.8
19:.01.5
19:02.3

All-County 2014

18:12.45
18:41.92
18:49.88
18:54.97
18:55.70
19:13.75
19:18.87
19:24.33
19:27.62
19:32.59
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Obsaa Feda

Eldad Mulugeta

Ezra Dessie

Aidan Smyth
Rodrigo Yepez-Lopez
Jack Anderson
Leoluca Cannuscio
Newell Mulugeta
Aaron Bratt

Michael Murphy

Ryan Lockett
Adam Nakasaka
Mark Unger

Obsaa Feda

John Riker

Garrett Suhr
Aaron Bratt
Simeon Mussie
Noah Clifford
Nicholas Karayianis

Rohann Asfaw
Ryan Lockett
Adam Nakasaka
Simeon Mussie
Andrew Lent
John Riker
Aaron Bratt
Jason Scott
Josh Fry

Joshua Engels

Rohann Asfaw
Michael Abebe
Colin SyBing
Branson Odour
Mitchell Welter
Cliff Tilley
Joachim El-Masry
James Newport
Jacob Rushkoff
Liam Walsh

Diego Zarate
Evan Woods
Rohann Asfaw
Amir Khaghani
Michael Abebe
Binyam Tadesse
Patrick Munro
Liam Walsh
Lorenzo Neil
Itai Bezherano

Northwood
Northwood

Paint Branch
Bethesda Chevy Chase
Walter Johnson
Sherwood
Montgomery Blair
Paint Branch

Walt Whitman

Walt Whitman

Poolesville

Bethesda Chevy Chase
Richard Montgomery
Northwood

Thomas S. Wootton
Richard Montgomery
Walt Whitman

Albert Einstein

Albert Einstein
Winston Churchill

Richard Montgomery
Poolesville

Bethesda Chevy Chase
Albert Einstein
Poolesville

Thomas S. Wootton
Walt Whitman
Wheaton

Bethesda Chevy Chase
Walt Whitman

Richard Montgomery
Northwood

Thomas S. Wootton
Northwest

Winston Churchill
Thomas S. Wootton
Richard Montgomery
James H. Blake
Thomas S. Wootton
Quince Orchard

Northwest

Walt Whitman
Richard Montgomery
Walt Whitman
Northwood

John F. Kennedy
Thomas S. Wootton
Quince Orchard
Paint Branch

Walter Johnson

16:00
16:23
16:27
16:28
16:36
16:37
16:39
16:41
16:41
16:44

15:32.00
15:35.60
15:36.20
15:38.00
15:39.00
15:43.10
15:49.50
15:50.40
15:51.20
16:01.10

15:33.72
15:53.75
16:00.11
16:07.21
16:09.40
16:17.20
16:21.53
16:24.29
16:24.76
16:27.53

15:34.9
15:50.4
15:55.6
15:58.4
15:59.1
16:02.4
16:10.7
16:11.7
16:13.4
16:13.9

15:47.47
15:47.69
15:58.53
16:07.20
16:09.59
16:12.47
16:14.18
16:14.84
16:21.43
16:28.98
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Nora McUmber
Lucie Noall
Sophie EI-Masry
Regina Schreiber
Claire Beautz
Kiernan Keller
Theresa Nardone
Julia Reicin

Abby Fry

Helen Webster

Nora McUmber
Caroline Beakes
Sophie EI-Masry
Claire Beautz
Isabelle Latour
Abbey Daley
Sydney Almeida
Lucie Noall

Lucy Srour
Regina Schreiber

Lucy Srour
Caroline Guiot
Anna Ryba
Abbey Daley
Nora McUmber
Chelsie Pennello
Ava Farrell
Morgana D'Ottavi
Isabelle Latour
Kat McNeill

Anna Ryba
Alexandra Phillips
Abbey Daley
Anna Bosse

Ava Farrell
Morgana D'ottavi
Britt Eckerstrom
Madeline Rico
Caroline Guiot
Christine DiNardo

Jessie Rubin
Alyssa Henshaw
Anna Bosse
Abby Spitler
Anna Ryba

Britt Eckerstrom
Abbey Daley
Stephanie Joson
Camille Bouvet
Jenna Willett

All-County defined as Top-10 at the Montgomery Co. Championship Meet from 1977 to 2018 - Not to be confused with the end-of-season honor

Bethesda Chevy Chase
Clarksburg

Richard Montgomery
Quince Orchard
Poolesville

Walter Johnson
Poolesville

Winston Churchill
Bethesda Chevy Chase
Bethesda Chevy Chase

Bethesda Chevy Chase
Bethesda Chevy Chase
Richard Montgomery
Poolesville

Quince Orchard
Clarksburg
Springbrook
Clarksburg

Winston Churchill
Quince Orchard

Winston Churchill
Walt Whitman

Walt Whitman
Clarksburg

Bethesda Chevy Chase
Poolesville

Bethesda Chevy Chase
Montgomery Blair
Quince Orchard
Bethesda Chevy Chase

Walt Whitman

Walt Whitman
Clarksburg

Walter Johnson
Bethesda Chevy Chase
Montgomery Blair
Northwest

Thomas S. Wootton
Walt Whitman
Northwest

Thomas S. Wootton
Northwest

Walter Johnson
Gaithersburg

Walt Whitman
Northwest
Clarksburg

Quince Orchard
Walter Johnson
Walter Johnson

All-County 2013

18:09
18:55
19:11
19:16
19:18
19:21
19:24
19:24
19:25
19:26

All-County 2012

18:25.64
18:32.49
18:48.69
19:03.57
19:14.72
19:16.94
19:17.40
19:19.58
19:20.89
19:21.15

All-County 2011

18:51.6
18:52.8
19:08.3
19:16.5
19:17.7
19:18.8
19:27.6
19:35.3
19:39.9
19:40.5

All-County 2010

18:27.16
18:54.06
18:59.15
19:09.74
19:15.72
19:27.86
19:44.85
19:50.56
19:51.59
19:54.82

All-County 2009

18:49
18:59
19:08
19:15
19:20
19:35
19:41
19:45
19:46
19:46
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Chase Weaverling
Urgy Eado
Danniel Belay
Alex Riishojgaard
Evan Woods
Diego Zarate
Daniel Kosogof
Harold Dorsey
Alex Roederer
William Kirk

Chase Weaverling
William Bertrand
Nick Simpson
Peter Horton
Joshua Trzeciak
Ben Withbroe
David Levine
Nathaniel Rees
Alex Riishojgaard
David Fitzgerald

Evan Laratta
William Conway
Nick Simpson
Josh Ellis

Josh Trzeciak
Nick Adams

Scott Sheehan
Naimbai Njerakey
Alex Riishojgaard
Chase Weaverling

Chris Miller
Alex Willett
Nick Regan

Kyle Tockman
Sam Martin
Conor Spaulding
Will Conway
Eric Holmstead
Jackson Reams
Dagmawi Abebe

Andrew Palmer
Chris Miller
Nicolas Escobar
Ishan Dey

Sean O'Leary

Alex Willett

Nick Regan
Jackson Reams
Brandt Silver-Korn
Tarek Elhage

Poolesville

Thomas S. Wootton
Gaithersburg
Bethesda Chevy Chase
Walt Whitman
Northwest

Walter Johnson

Paint Branch

Walt Whitman
Rockville

Poolesville

Clarksburg

Albert Einstein
Bethesda Chevy Chase
Thomas S. Wootton
Albert Einstein
Thomas S. Wootton
Walter Johnson
Bethesda Chevy Chase
Winston Churchill

Quince Orchard
Winston Churchill
Albert Einstein

Walter Johnson
Thomas S. Wootton
Walt Whitman

Walter Johnson
Wheaton

Bethesda Chevy Chase
Poolesville

Northwest

Walter Johnson
Walter Johnson
Sherwood

Richard Montgomery
Quince Orchard
Winston Churchill
Poolesville
Sherwood

Magruder

Walt Whitman
Northwest
Magruder

Walter Johnson
Walter Johnson
Walter Johnson
Walter Johnson
Sherwood

Walt Whitman
Winston Churchill

15:31
15:59
16:00
16:08
16:08
16:15
16:17
16:18
16:26
16:30

15:24.99
15:25.33
16:00.91
16:05.15
16:06.54
16:07.11
16:16.06
16:18.40
16:20.37
16:21.46

16:00.82
16:09.06
16:09.07
16:12.27
16:17.69
16:19.38
16:21.18
16:22.03
16:23.74
16:24.03

15:37.31
15:42.93
15:43.81
156:52.57
15:58.88
15:59.99
16:06.63
16:08.87
16:16.31
16:19.65

15:43
16:13
16:17
16:18
16:31
16:37
16:37
16:39
16:40
16:46
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Britt Eckerstrom
Addie Tousley
Alyssa Henshaw
Abigail Spitler
Anna Bosse
Shayna Barbash
Aimee Moores
Jessie Rubin
Maryam Fikri
Alexandria Giedd

Morgane Gay
Louise Hannallah
Britt Eckerstrom
Jessie Rubin

Erin McManus
Abigail Spitler
Aimee Moores
Addie Tousley
Becca Stinner
Debbie Isen

Morgane Gay
Cara Harrison
Halsey Sinclair
Emma Eckerstrom
Louise Hannallah
Kathy Aherne
Ashlyn Sinclair
Becca Stinner
Taylor Colbert
Jennifer Spencer

Halsey Sinclair
Emma Eckerstrom
Veronia Salcido
Louise Hannallah
Cara Harrison
Ashlyn Sinclair
Anya Oleynik
Becca Stinner
Megan Andrews
Rachel Forcino

Halsey Sinclair
Veronica Salcido
Allison King
Ashlyn Sinclair
Michele Levy
Julie Plevin
Emily Bartlett
Megan Andrews
Rachel Forcino
Caitlyn Kennedy

All-County defined as Top-10 at the Montgomery Co. Championship Meet from 1977 to 2018 - Not to be confused with the end-of-season honor

Northwest

Bethesda Chevy Chase
Northwest
Gaithersburg

Walter Johnson

Walt Whitman

Quince Orchard
Thomas S. Wootton
Winston Churchill
Winston Churchill

Walt Whitman
Winston Churchill
Northwest

Thomas S. Wootton
Winston Churchill
Gaithersburg

Quince Orchard
Bethesda Chevy Chase
Northwest

Walt Whitman

Walt Whitman
Quince Orchard
Montgomery Blair
Northwest
Winston Churchill
Northwest
Montgomery Blair
Northwest
Damascus

Walter Johnson

Montgomery Blair
Northwest

Thomas S. Wootton
Winston Churchill
Quince Orchard
Montgomery Blair
Quince Orchard
Northwest

Bethesda Chevy Chase
Northwest

Montgomery Blair
Thomas S. Wootton
Winston Churchill
Montgomery Blair
Thomas S. Wootton
Walt Whitman
Bethesda Chevy Chase
Bethesda Chevy Chase
Northwest

Quince Orchard

All-County 2008

18:41.44
18:44.58
18:46.38
18:49.45
18:53.31
18:56.00
18:58.61
18:59.30
19:12.61
19:17.29

All-County 2007

18:09.42
18:31.81
18:37.42
18:55.40
18:58.59
19:05.67
19:06.18
19:09.83
19:15.37
19:19.17

All-County 2006

18:14.50
18:26.20
18:39.80
18:45.90
18:48.90
18:58.60
19:18.30
19:34.00
19:34.70
19:53.60

All-County 2005

18:59.00
19:02.00
19:02.00
19:04.00
19:09.00
19:31.00
19:35.00
19:37.00
19:42.00
19:56.00

All-County 2004

18:28.66
18:30.21
18:38.17
18:39.96
18:54.15
19:13.19
19:16.59
19:17.98
19:20.10
19:26.02
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Solomon Haile
Andrew Palmer
Antonio Palmer
Nicolas Escobar
Sean King

Sean O'Leary

Alex Willett

Kyle Balderson
Roni Teich

Brandt Silver-Korn

Neal Darmody
Andrew Palmer
Wil Zahorodny
Dylan Straughan
David Laratta

Kyle Balderson
Antonio Palmer
Kyle Short

Nicolas Escobar
Artem Panasenkov

Chris Moen
Chris Barnard
Elias Tousley
William Palmer
Neal Darmody
Chris Bowie
Tommy Mullings
Sam Epstein
Andrew Palmer
David Laratta

Ryan Janes
Chris Barnard
Chris Moen
Chris Bowie
Elias Tousley
William Palmer
Alec Triantos
Tarik Aougab
tommy Mullings
Reagan Lynch

Andrew Jesien
Zach Martinez
Ryan Janes

Matt Logie

Robel Mamo
Ricky Flynn

Chris Barnard
Richie Booth
Jason Bove

Mark Handelman

Sherwood

Walt Whitman
Gaithersburg
Magruder
Winston Churchill
Walter Johnson
Walter Johnson
Sherwood

Walter Johnson
Walt Whitman

Quince Orchard

Walt Whitman
Damascus

Bethesda Chevy Chase
Quince Orchard
Sherwood
Gaithersburg
Bethesda Chevy Chase
Magruder

Quince Orchard

Walter Johnson
Sherwood

Bethesda Chevy Chase
Walt Whitman

Quince Orchard
Bethesda Chevy Chase
Sherwood

Walt Whitman

Walt Whitman

Quince Orchard

Gaithersburg
Sherwood

Walter Johnson
Bethesda Chevy Chase
Bethesda Chevy Chase
Walt Whitman
Magruder

Winston Churchill
Sherwood

Quince Orchard

Walter Johnson
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Northwest
Gaithersburg
Damascus
Sherwood
Northwest
Quince Orchard
Walt Whitman

15:11.62
15:27.69
15:55.76
16:00.41
16:01.42
16:02.68
16:04.38
16:05.94
16:14.21
16:16.20

15:41.09
16:05.08
16:13.16
16:18.45
16:18.84
16:22.48
16:23.04
16:25.60
16:30.56
16:37.51

15:55.30
16:01.20
16:03.50
16:08.10
16:09.20
16:11.70
16:15.00
16:17.00
16:27.20
16:32.10

16:15.00
16:16.00
16:24.00
16:25.00
16:32.00
16:34.00
16:36.00
16:37.00
16:43.00
17:04.00

15:50.81
15:54.87
15:55.22
15:56.50
16:12.69
16:16.47
16:32.24
16:38.62
16:45.51
16:47.13
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Halsey Sinclair
Ashlyn Sinclair

Karen Aherne
Michele Levy

Amber Duffin

Megan Andrews
DeeDee Phalatts
Francis Jeffery-Coker
Emily Bartlett
Janelle Thompson

Ashley St. Denis
Beth Catherwood
Suzie McHenry
Karen Aherne
Michele Levy
Jamie Pottern
Beth Bower
Ashley Albrecht
Shawnna Truelove
Janelle Thompson

Karen Pulliam
Ashley St. Denis
Jamie Limongelli
Karen Mayer
Ashley McNerney
Laurel Jefferson
Lindsey Schneider
Alba Serrano
Rose Overbey
Carolyn Kilkus

Karen Pulliam
Megan Kirby
Stacey Broadbent
Lindsey Schneider
Carolyn Kilkus
Haley Wynn
Laurel Jefferson
Jamie Limongelli
Ashley Mcnerney
Tara Bansal

Karen Pulliam
Kim Milans

Jenny Bodine
Maggie Guille
Prentice Clark
Megan Kirby
Tenaya Britton
Mave Payton
Lindsey Schneider
Tara Bansal

All-County defined as Top-10 at the Montgomery Co. Championship Meet from 1977 to 2018 - Not to be confused with the end-of-season honor

Montgomery Blair
Montgomery Blair
Northwest

Thomas S. Wootton
Magruder

Bethesda Chevy Chase
Bethesda Chevy Chase
Northwest

Bethesda Chevy Chase
Poolesville

Walter Johnson
Bethesda Chevy Chase
Damascus

Northwest

Thomas S. Wootton
Walter Johnson
Quince Orchard
Magruder

Walter Johnson
Poolesville

Quince Orchard
Walter Johnson
Gaithesburg
Winston Churchill
Magruder
Montgomery Blair
Quince Orchard
Walter Johnson
Quince Orchard
Richard Montgomery

Quince Orchard
Gaithesburg

Quince Orchard
Quince Orchard
Richard Montgomery
Montgomery Blair
Montgomery Blair
Gaithesburg
Magruder

Walter Johnson

Quince Orchard
Walter Johnson
Walter Johnson

Walt Whitman
Bethesda Chevy Chase
Gaithersburg

Walter Johnson
Walter Johnson
Quince Orchard
Walter Johnson

All-County 2003

18:45.39
18:53.84
19:05.04
19:23.36
19:33.68
19:36.97
19:52.86
19:53.21
19:57.01
19:58.14

All-County 2002

19:58.6
20:17.2
20:39.8
20:45.6
20:46.5
20:48.0
20:52.0
20:53.4
20:59.6
21:04.2

All-County 2001

18:55.0
19:20.0
19:36.0
19:50.0
19:57.0
20:00.0
20:07.0
20:08.0
20:12.0
20:18.0

All-County 2000

18:45.3
19:39.7
19:44.3
19:50.0
19:53.6
20:01.1
20:02.3
20:20.7
20:22.1
20:27.5

All-County 1999

19:13.27
19:30.95
19:31.72
19:52.43
20:01.55
20:24.56
20:40.71
20:43.24
20:44.33
20:48.95
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Andrew Jesien
Zach Martinez
Ricky Flynn

Kurt Oelschlaeger
Mark Handelman
Matt Logie

Derek Rasmussen
Ryan Janes
Joseph D'Andrea
Gavin Ware

Awit Yohannes
Eric Pauley

Zach Vaslow
Kelly Grisier
Brenton Peterson
Andrew Jesien
Zach Martinez
Matt Logie

Ricky Flynn

Ben Brown

Eric Pauley

Matt Hard

Kelly Grisier

Fanuel Chageza
Rob Dewhurst
Damien Brown
Zach Vaslow

Awit Yohannes
Maksudal Ali
Andrew Chamberlin

Marcus Hershberger
Aaron Anderson
Fanuel Chageza
Hubert Koj

Mike Gaske
Christopher Earle
Kyle Sobek

Robert Dewhurst
Brian Flynn

Florent Groberg

Matt Seymour
Jarret Van Tine
James Albertine
Gary Heflin

Marcus Hershberger
Stephen Hayes
Mike Gaske

Paul Tufaro

Vik Mathrani

Jason Belinkie

Walter Johnson
Gaithersburg
Damascus
Sherwood

Walt Whitman
Northwest
Northwest
Gaithersburg
Sherwood
Walter Johnson

Magruder
Gaithersburg
Bethesda Chevy Chase
Northwest

Watkins Mill

Walter Johnson
Gaithersburg
Northwest

Damascus

Seneca Valley

Gaithersburg

Winston Churchill
Northwest

Walter Johnson
Seneca Valley

John F. Kennedy
Bethesda Chevy Chase
Magruder
Gaithersburg

Richard Montgomery

Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg
Walter Johnson
Watkins Mill
Thomas S. Wootton
Poolesville

Walt Whitman
Seneca Valley
Damascus

Walter Johnson

Magruder

Bethesda Chevy Chase
Walt Whitman
Damascus
Gaithersburg

Winston Churchill
Thomas S. Wootton
Walt Whitman
Winston Churchill
Walt Whitman

15:48.44
15:50.53
15:58.92
16:15.62
16:16.17
16:21.24
16:24.28
16:37.43
16:39.35
16:43.37

16:25.1
16:36.7
16:51.8
17:.04.1
17.06.8
17:09.3
17:09.6
17:10.4
17:23.9
17:28.2

16:21.9
16:31.1
16:31.6
16:33.2
16:33.8
16:34.5
16:37.5
16:38.4
16:41.8
16:54.3

16:14.7
16:18.3
16:19.8
16:37.2
16:37.6
16:39.7
16:40.0
16:40.7
16:41.7
16:45.7

15:58.45
16:10.92
16:21.96
16:23.66
16:29.15
16:31.95
16:50.74
16:54.80
16:56.83
17:00.02
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Lucinda Hull
Claudin Hull
Michelle Rafeedie
Ginny Horner
Sarah Pettit
Jenny Bodine
Mave Payton
Cecily Garber
Megan Rossini
Martha Nelson

Hannah Benjamin
Kjetil Lowe
Lucinda Hull
Claudin Hull
Michelle Rafeedie
Megan McGolrick
Kim Milans

Mave Payton
Sarah Pettit

Kim Novick

Martha Nelson
Katy Orifici

Sarah Wassner
Cecily Garber
Claudin Hull
Hannah Benjamin
Lucinda Hull

Claire White-Crane
Alissa Parmelee
Joanna Lohman

Sally Glynn

Sarah Wassner
Laurel Hildebrandt
Renee Berry

Sarah Rose

Jillian Stallings
Sarah Pettit
Michelle Mendoza
Andrea Cardy
Claire White-Crane

Sally Glynn

Suzy Burr

Laurel Hildebrandt
Sarah Wassner
Christina Stallings
Laura Trewhitt
Emily Richard
Heather Greenbaum
Andrea Shoemaker
Alissa Parmelee

All-County defined as Top-10 at the Montgomery Co. Championship Meet from 1977 to 2018 - Not to be confused with the end-of-season honor

Quince Orchard
Quince Orchard
Seneca Valley
Gaithersburg
Magruder

Walter Johnson
Walter Johnson
Richard Montgomery
Gaithersburg
Bethesda Chevy Chase

Damascus
Poolesville
Quince Orchard
Quince Orchard
Seneca Valley
Damascus
Walter Johnson
Walter Johnson
Magruder
Quince Orchard

Bethesda Chevy Chase
Springbrook

Watkins Mill

Richard Montgomery
Quince Orchard
Damascus

Quince Orchard

Walt Whitman

Walter Johnson
Springbrook

Walter Johnson
Watkins Mill
Gaithersburg
Seneca Valley
Walt Whitman
Quince Orchard
Magruder
Damascus
Damascus

Walt Whitman

Walter Johnson
Richard Montgomery
Gaithersburg
Watkins Mill

Quince Orchard
Watkins Mill
Watkins Mill
Winston Churchill
Albert Einstein
Walter Johnson

All-County 1998

18:03.75
18:22.90
18:31.75
18:43.26
18:44.83
18:48.02
18:48.42
18:56.47
18:59.64
19:05.15

All-County 1997

19:00.63
19:46.33
19:53.25
19:56.49
20:03.69
20:05.72
20:17.53
20:21.21
20:34.06
20:36.48

All-County 1996

19:52
20:13
20:26
20:40
20:43
20:44
20:47
20:57
20:59
21:03

All-County 1995

19:00.31
19:12.89
19:17.99
19:36.78
19:50.56
20:29.78
20:42.03
20:44.01
20:46.15
19:50.30

All-County 1994

17:06.87
18:57.50
19:03.82
19:12.99
19:25.46
19:57.92
20:05.67
20:14.89
20:20.22
20:25.88
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Jarrett Van Tine
David Glynn

Phil Knowlton
Jamie Albertine
Chris Graber
Mike Murray
Mike Christopher
Stephen Hayes
Chad Paavola
Paul Tufaro

Jarrett Van Tine
David Glynn
Andrew Roynestad
Matias Palavecino
Jason Belinkie
Davy Rogers

Chris Dwyer

Mike Murray

Paul Tufaro

Jamie Albertine

Ed Tufaro

Josh Lampel

Davy Rogers

Jim Stack

Paul Tufaro

David Glynn

Sean O'Neill
Andrew Roynestad
David Miller
Mohamed Abdalla

Michael Taye
Edward Tufaro
Seth Laughlin
Trever Baob
Jay Nichols
Josh Lampel
Alex Rhodes
Brian Walsman
Xavier Naldo
Justin Palmer

James Mills

Alex Rhodes
Michael Taye

Tom Young

Ed Tufaro

Trevor Babb

Brian Hetherington
Fred Hunter

Dan Jamieson
David Harry

Bethesda Chevy Chase
Walter Johnson

Walt Whitman

Walt Whitman

Quince Orchard
Gaithersburg
Gaithersburg

Winston Churchill
Magruder

Walt Whitman

Bethesda Chevy Chase
Walter Johnson
Gaithersburg

Watkins Mill

Walt Whitman
Richard Montgomery
Quince Orchard
Gaithersburg

Walt Whitman

Walt Whitman

Walt Whitman
Seneca Valley
Richard Montgomery
Damascus

Walt Whitman
Walter Johnson
Damascus
Gaithersburg

Quince Orchard
Sherwood

Richard Montgomery
Walt Whitman

Walt Whitman

Walt Whitman
Gaithersburg

Seneca Valley
Quince Orchard
Quince Orchard
Paint Branch

Walt Whitman

Seneca Valley

Quince Orchard
Richard Montgomery
Springbrook

Walt Whitman

Walt Whitman

Quince Orchard
Seneca Valley
Bethesda Chevy Chase
Quince Orchard

15:06.24
15:14.48
15:19.06
15:27.37
15:41.35
15:43.03
15:43.30
15:43.76
15:44.14
15:46.49

16:06.53
16:07.63
16:40.20
16:40.64
16:50.69
16:53.11
16:58.16
16:58.38
17:04.69
17:06.12

16:33
16:58
17:06
17.08
17:09
17:20
17:28
17:35
17:38
17:40

16:27.23
16:37.67
16:46.40
16:49.04
16:49.97
16:50.25
16:58.32
17:.01.73
17:09.36
17:09.80

16:33.00
16:33.55
16:40.52
16:42.45
16:48.21
16:48.54
16:48.76
16:52.44
16:52.94
17:06.12
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Sally Glynn

Andrea Cardy

Suzy Burr

Christina Stallings
Sarah Leshner
Sarah Wassner
Tiffany Martin
Kristin Weddle
Joanna Snyder
Heather Greenbaum

Sally Glynn

Claire Torchia
Sarah Leshner
Suzy Burr
Christina Stallings
Tiffany Martin
Anna Battat
Elizabeth Costley
Kristen Weddle
Maren Ahlquist

Rebeccah Wassner
Tonya Watson

Erin Gorely

Carol Bartosiewicz
Christina Stallings
Tania Jovanovic
Sarah Leshner
Tina Brown
Elizabeth Costley
Kyle Popovich

Craig Lake

Tina Brown
Rebecca Wassner
Anna Battat

Kelly Werre
Deborah Cades
Christine Gallagher
Elizabeth Costley
Liz Field

Jill Cesari

Heather Codd
Debbie Cades
Erin Gorely
Tiffany Harris
Christine Huo
Ruth Kelty

Tony Watson
Natalie Martin
Irene Pfefferman
Rachel Peyser

All-County defined as Top-10 at the Montgomery Co. Championship Meet from 1977 to 2018 - Not to be confused with the end-of-season honor

Walter Johnson
Seneca Valley
Richard Montgomery
Quince Orchard
Winston Churchill
Watkins Mill

Thomas S. Wootton
Walter Johnson

Walt Whitman
Winston Churchill

Walter Johnson

Bethesda Chevy Chase

Winston Churchill
Richard Montgomery
Quince Orchard
Thomas S. Wootton
Walt Whitman
Albert Einstein
Walter Johnson
Watkins Mill

Watkins Mill

John F. Kennedy
Gaithersburg

Walt Whitman
Quince Orchard
Springbrook
Winston Churchill
Winston Churchill
Albert Einstein
Thomas S. Wootton

Walt Whitman
Winston Churchill
Watkins Mill
Walt Whitman
Quince Orchard
Winston Churchill
Walt Whitman
Albert Einstein
Winston Churchill
Winston Churchill

Gaithersburg
Winston Churchill
Gaithersburg
Walt Whitman
Walt Whitman
Walt Whitman
John F. Kennedy
Quince Orchard
Rockville

Walt Whitman

All-County 1993

18:10.55
19:24.59
19:54.19
19:59.03
20:07.16
20:08.47
20:18.25
20:20.72
20:26.49
20:29.24

All-County 1992

19:41.09
20:03.36
20:12.86
20:19.29
20:25.60
20:26.98
20:54.49
21:05.59
21:12.01
21:16.08

All-County 1991

19:52
20:11
20:23
20:25
20:38
20:44
20:47
21:00
21:10
21:11

All-County 1990

19:07
19:41
20:02
20:11
20:11
20:20
20:40
20:41
20:56
20:58

All-County 1989

NT
NT
NT
NT
NT
NT
NT
20:34
20:41
20:45
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Josh Orenstein
James Mills

Chris Hertz

David Harry

Josh Brown

Pete Kimball

Jon Cornwell

Brian Hetherington
Sean Fisher

Ed Biggin

Troy Harry

Tim Bilo

Jon Cornwell
Kevin Birdsell
Darren Bernstein
Phil Bailey

Chris Hertz
David Harry
Alan Speicher
Myles Hankin

Pascal Dobert
Balazs Koranyi
Troy Harry

Mark Engberg
Darren Bernstein
Tim Billo

Josh Luko
Steven Bettis
John Cornwell
Kevin Birdsell

Pascal Dobert
Charlie Wilson
Kevin Carter
Darren Bernstein
Peter Hisle

Troy Harry

Alan Barney

Jon Sushinsky
Chris Hertz

Tim Billo

David Hickey
Pim Broekman
Eric Parlette
Matt Ellis
Peter Hisle
Balazs Koranyi
Steve Persh
Kevin Grey
Eric Karpinski
Pascal Dobert

Walter Johnson
Seneca Valley
Walt Whitman
Quince Orchard
Seneca Valley
Walt Whitman
Walt Whitman
Quince Orchard
Watkins Mill
Wheaton

Quince Orchard
Walt Whitman
Walt Whitman
Quince Orchard
Winston Churchill
Walter Johnson
Walt Whitman
Quince Orchard
Quince Orchard
Gaithersburg

Walt Whitman
Walter Johnson
Quince Orchard
Walt Whitman
Winston Churchill
Walt Whitman
Quince Orchard
Montgomery Blair
Walt Whitman
Quince Orchard

Walt Whitman
Rockville
Springbrook

Winston Churchill
Walt Whitman
Quince Orchard
Richard Montgomery
Richard Montgomery
Walt Whitman

Walt Whitman

Springbrook

Bethesda Chevy Chase
Rockville

Bethesda Chevy Chase
Walt Whitman

Walter Johnson
Thomas S. Wootton
Montgomery Blair
Thomas S. Wootton
Walt Whitman

16:39.42
16:43.38
16:51.51
17:04.36
17:06.01
17:10.57
17:11.33
17:16.39
17:24.68
17:25.83

16:34.21
16:49.37
16:49.53
16:54.15
17:05.79
17:11.61
17:14.25
17:15.68
17:20.73
17:24.41

16:03
16:29
16:40
16:41
16:56
16:58
17.00
17:06
17:09
17:13

15:44
15:48
15:54
15:56
16:00
16:06
16:06
16:08
16:10
16:14

15:51
15:59
16:04
16:15
16:25
16:29
16:33
16:39
16:41
16:46
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Kim Many
Elaine Chang
Kathryn Russell
Jennifer Pawlak
Missy Antman
Craig Lake

Ruth Kelty

Kim Carter
Deborah Cades
Holli Hines

Kim Many
Virginia Mattingly
Chris Greenspan
Kendra Hershey
Kim Carter
Jennifer Haas
Elaine Chang
Ellen Log
Christine Ralston
Rachel Quinn

Virginia Mattingly
Erin Green

Jenny Pawlak
Jennifer Haas
Rachel Quinn
Susia Zilvitis
Jessica Caplan
Jennifer Kuta
Sarah Hexter
Ellen Log

Virginia Mattingly
Jenny Smith
Jenny LaRose
Jenny Pawlak
Marcia Witte
Judy Carr

Bridget Brooks
Jennie Kraich
Sharon Liu
Michelle Kelner

Tammy DeVore
Annie Hoefler
Jenny Schuchter
Courtney Cathers
Kristine Ogle
Jenny Smith

Erin Green
Virginia Mattingly
Julie Levri

Eve Bennet

All-County defined as Top-10 at the Montgomery Co. Championship Meet from 1977 to 2018 - Not to be confused with the end-of-season honor

John F. Kennedy
John F. Kennedy
John F. Kennedy
Magruder

Walt Whitman
Walt Whitman
Walt Whitman
Springbrook
Winston Churchill
Albert Einstein

John F. Kennedy

Walt Whitman
Wheaton

Bethesda Chevy Chase
Springbrook
Magruder

John F. Kennedy

Walt Whitman

Walt Whitman
Thomas S. Wootton

Walt Whitman
Rockville

Magruder
Magruder

Thomas S. Wootton
Walt Whitman
Charles Woodward
Rockville

Winston Churchill
Walt Whitman

Walt Whitman
Winston Churchill
Thomas S. Wootton
Magruder

John F. Kennedy
Springbrook
Winston Churchill
Charles Woodward
Winston Churchill
Winston Churchill

Winston Churchill
Springbrook
Gaithersburg

Walt Whitman
Wheaton

Winston Churchill
Rockville

Walt Whitman
Richard Montgomery
Walt Whitman

All-County 1988

18:53
20:11
20:32
20:56
21:03
21:12
21:12
21:19
21:24
21:26

All-County 1987

18:46
19:41
19:47
20:08
20:12
20:24
20:34
20:37
20:39
20:42

All-County 1986

16:06
16:16
16:35
16:39
16:51
16:59
17:.01
17:15
17:16
17:17

All-County 1985

16:03
16:11
16:27
16:31
16:47
16:52
16:55
16:56
16:37
16:58

All-County 1984

15:12
15:20
16:02
16:07
16:19
16:34
16:37
16:44
16:59
17:.04
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Tom Eagleson
Greg Andre
Mike Collyer
Eric Parlette
Scott Mostrom
Matthew Lake
Brian Scheif
Terrence Taylor
Matt Ellis

Mike Delnegro

Tom Eagleson
Troy Baker
Corey Brown
Greg Andre
Rob Steinberg
Colin Jones
Terrance Taylor
Mike El Khwas
Brian Andrews
Steve Niebauer

Tjeerd Broekman
Doug Sutkus
Gary Sherman
David Norton
Tim Sonner

Tom Eagleson
Larry Smith

Greg Andre

JD Calhoun

Ted Ruf

Duncan Manville
Amanuel Asefaw
Tjeerd Broekman
Paul Loebach
Chris Raiotte
David Norton
Anthony White
Matt Schweitzer
Doug Sutkus
Dave Michael

Eric Meleney
Dave Petzold
Amanuel Asefaw
Anthony White
Mike Smith

Dale Osborne
Matt Schweitzer
Larry Smith
Terry Rowell
Gary Sherman

Walt Whitman

Walter Johnson

Walt Whitman
Rockville

Seneca Valley
Springbrook

Walt Whitman

Albert Einstein
Bethesda Chevy Chase
Walt Whitman

Walt Whitman
Paint Branch
Rockville
Walter Johnson
Seneca Valley
Walter Johnson
Albert Einstein
Walt Whitman
Rockville

Walt Whitman

Bethesda Chevy Chase
John F. Kennedy

Walt Whitman

Walt Whitman
Richard Montgomery
Walt Whitman
Rockville

Walter Johnson
Seneca Valley
Thomas S. Wootton

Bethesda Chevy Chase
Montgomery Blair
Bethesda Chevy Chase
Rockville

Rockville

Walt Whitman

Albert Einstein
Gaithersburg

John F. Kennedy
Albert Einstein

Walt Whitman
Rockville
Montgomery Blair
Albert Einstein
Springbrook
Rockville
Gaithersburg
Rockville

Richard Montgomery
Walt Whitman

16:18
16:43
16:48
16:53
16:57
17.04
17:09
17:12
17:18
17:21

16:05
16:26
16:36
16:42
16:47
16:47
16:52
16:53
16:56
16:58

15:57
16:19
16:20
16:22
16:39
16:41
16:44
16:49
17:12
17:26

16:07
16:13
16:16
16:21
16:42
16:50
16:52
16:55
16:58
17:05

16:00
16:24
16:37
16:44
16:46
16:48
16:54
16:58
16:59
17:00
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Beth Jacobson
Tammy DeVore
Maureen Conroy
Betsy Schmid
Kristine Ogle
Courtney Cathers
Jenny Smith

Eve Bennett
Judy Carr

Bridget Brooks

Beth Jacobson
Tracey Warner
Tammy Devor
Betsy Schmid
Paige Pawlak
Kristine Ogle

Lisa Winter
Courtney Cathers
Maureen Conroy
Mary Bodnar

Cindy Kearns
Betsy Schmidt
Beth Jacobson
Paige Pawlak
Mary Bodnar
Jenny Sprague
Alison Polgreen
Karen Kinnecome
Theresa Pack
Cindy Sullivan

Jill Vialet

Debbie Wortman
Susan Kinnecome
Louise Mallet
Cindy Raley

Kim Kokulis

Cami Rodgers

All-County defined as Top-10 at the Montgomery Co. Championship Meet from 1977 to 2018 - Not to be confused with the end-of-season honor

John F. Kennedy
Winston Churchill
John F. Kennedy
Springbrook
Wheaton

Walt Whitman
Winston Churchill
Walt Whitman
Springbrook
Winston Churchill

John F. Kennedy
Seneca Valley
Winston Churchill
Springbrook
Seneca Valley
Wheaton
Gaithersburg
Walt Whitman
John F. Kennedy
Albert Einstein

Charles Woodward
Springbrook

John F. Kennedy
Magruder

Albert Einstein
Winston Churchill
Thomas S. Wootton
Northwood
Sherwood

Albert Einstein

Bethesda Chevy Chase
Magruder

Northwood

Rockville

Rockville

Winston Churchill
Missing

Missing

Winston Churchill
Missing

All-County 1983

14:44
15:01
15:22
15:35
15:54
16:03
16:07
16:11
16:26
16:40

All-County 1982

15:20
15:34
15:35
15:54
16:00
16:03
16:04
16:10
16:16
16:18

All-County 1981

12:32
12:35
12:37
12:52
13:03
13:04
13:07
13:14
13:18
13:19

All-County 1980

12:02
12:06
12:14
12:22
12:39
12:54
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Kris Herdt

Joe McGirr

Eric Meleney
Chris Nugent
Artie Thatcher
Peter Scherr
Val Bloomberg
Rick Phillips
Dave Petzold
Ben Hamburger

Willie McBeath
Joe McGirr
Doug Kolb

Ken Sonner
Kris Herdt

Jeff Spiro

Val Bloomberg
Artie Thatcher
Chris Nugent
Andy Babcock

Dave Mills
Eddie Menis
James Camp
Eddie Rowe
Will McBeath
Dan Cohen
Val Bloomberg
Mark Prokop
Chris Gomes
John Golsen

Brian Wortman
Kenny Short
Ray Baldwin
Kevin McManus
Chris Phillips

Steve Peschin

Walt Whitman
Sherwood

Walt Whitman
Springbrook

Richard Montgomery
Walter Johnson
Winston Churchill
Wheaton

Robert Peary

Walt Whitman

Rockville

Sherwood

Walter Johnson
Richard Montgomery
Walt Whitman
Winston Churchill
Winston Churchill
Richard Montgomery
Springbrook

Richard Montgomery

Albert Einstein
Seneca Valley
Charles Woodward
Seneca Valley
Rockville
Montgomery Blair
Winston Churchill
Seneca Valley
Robert Peary
Robert Peary

Magruder
Winston Churchill
Thomas S. Wootton
Winston Churchill
Montgomery Blair
Missing
Missing
Winston Churchill
Missing
Missing

15:43
15:50
15:51
15:58
16:11
16:17
16:19
16:20
16:23
16:26

15:55
16:12
16:22
16:23
16:32
16:39
16:41
16:45
16:50
17:.01

15:51
15:59
16:03
16:16
16:17
16:21
16:26
16:31
16:37
16:38

15:32
16:04
16:13
16:15
16:18

16:33
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Debbie Wortman
Cindy Raley

Susan Kinnecome
Emily VanDeVenter
Marlene Moreno

Joan Abrams

Susan Kinnecome
Emily van DeVenter
Virginia Forehand
Eve Abrams

Mary Kinnecome
Theresa deGuzman
Louise Mallett
Donna Messersmith
Kim Kokulis

Cynthia Zich

Ruth Drengwitz
Virginia Forehand
Maggie Caffery
Emily Van DeVenter
Jennifer Rood

Laura Thompson
Eve Abrams

Mary Kinnecome
Lynn Field

Leslie Yarrow

All-County defined as Top-10 at the Montgomery Co. Championship Meet from 1977 to 2018 - Not to be confused with the end-of-season honor

Magruder
Rockville
Northwood
Northwood
Montgomery Blair
Missing

Missing

Winston Churchill
Missing

Missing

Northwood
Northwood

Richard Montgomery
Winston Churchill
Northwood

Winston Churchill
Rockville

Northwood

Winston Churchill
Rockville

Northwood

Richard Montgomery
Seneca Valley
Northwood

Charles Woodward
Seneca Valley
Winston Churchill
Northwood

Winston Churchill
Seneca Valley

All-County 1979

12:23
12:26
12:40
12:42
12:43

All-County 1978

12:30.7
12:32.7

12:49.1

12:49.8
12:50.5

All-County 1977

12:26

-

-

-

O © O ~NO O~ WN = O © 0O ~NO O~ WN =

O © 0O ~NO O~ WN =

John Neff
Doug Halpin
Ray Baldwin
Jerry Sweeney
Kenny Short
Bern Altman
Brian Wortman
Marshall Tarzy
Tristin Quinn
Jack Pinkard

Dale Schwarts
Doug Collum
Ken Short
Tom Hall
Mark Corbliss
Doug Helpin
Dave Whitnah
Davenport
Chris Engle
Ray Baldwin

Gary Hopkins
Rich Coffin

Bill Kovach

Tom Cuff

Joe Abernathy
Richard Reed
Tom Hall

Mark Corbliss
David Graham
Mike Henneberry

Albert Einstein
Robert Peary
Thomas S. Wootton
Magruder

Winston Churchill
Albert Einstein
Magruder

John F. Kennedy
Thomas S. Wootton
Montgomery Blair

John F. Kennedy
Thomas S. Wootton
Winston Churchill
Winston Churchill
Thomas S. Wootton
Robert Peary
Winston Churchill
Montgomery Blair
Northwood
Thomas S. Wootton

Albert Einstein
Winston Churchill
Springbrook
Seneca Valley
Seneca Valley
Albert Einstein
Winston Churchill
Thomas S. Wootton
Walt Whitman
Seneca Valley

15:38
15:50
15:56
15:57
16:00
16:03

15:49.3
15:51.9
15:57.7
16:01.6
16:03.4
16:07.9
16:10.7
16:16.0
16:20.4
16:21.4

17:26

17:52



All-County Athletes
Sorted by School
1977-2018



Cindy Sullivan
Mary Bodnar

Holli Hines

Andrea Shoemaker
Elizabeth Costley
Gary Hopkins

Jill Vialet

Kendra Hershey
Claire Torchia
Martha Nelson
Prentice Clark
Beth Catherwood
DeeDee Phalatts
Emily Bartlett
Megan Andrews
Addie Tousley
Ava Farrell

Kat McNeill

Jennifer Rood
Cindy Kearns

Abbey Daley
Lucie Noall

Andrea Cardy
Michelle Mendoza
Hannah Benjamin
Megan McGolrick
Suzie McHenry

Lisa Winter

Jenny Schuchter
Erin Gorely
Heather Codd
Laurel Hildebrandt
Ginny Horner
Megan Rossini
Megan Kirby
Jamie Limongelli

James Newport

Beth Jacobson
Maureen Conroy
Marcia Witte
Elaine Chang

Debbie Wortman
Paige Pawlak
Jenny Pawlak
Jennifer Haas
Sarah Pettit
Ashley McNerney

Marlene Moreno
Haley Wynn
Laurel Jefferson
Ashlyn Sinclair
Halsey Sinclair
Morgana D'Ottavi

1981
1981, 1982

1988

1994

1990, 1991, 1992
1977

1980
1987

1992

1996, 1998

1999

2002

2003

2003, 2004
2003, 2004, 2005
2007, 2008
2010, 2011

2011

1977
1981

2009, 2010, 2011, 2012

2012, 2013, 2014

1995
1995
1996, 1997
1997
2002

1982
1984
1989, 1991
1989
1994, 1995
1998
1998
1999, 2000
2000, 2001

2015

1981, 1982, 1983
1982, 1983

1985

1987, 1988

1979, 1980
1981

1985, 1986, 1988
1986, 1987
1995, 1997, 1998
2000, 2001

1979
2000
2000, 2001

2003, 2004, 2005, 2006
2003, 2004, 2005, 2006

2010, 2011

Albert Einstein All-County

Richard Reed
Bern Altman
John Neff
Dave Mills
Anthony White
Dave Michael

1977
1979
1979
1981
1984, 1985
1985

Bethesda Chevy Chase All-County

Nora McUmber
Caroline Beakes
Abby Fry

Helen Webster
Virginia Brown
Zoe Neuchterlein
Anaiah Little-Diop
Duncan Manville
Tjeerd Broekman
Matt Ellis

Pim Broekman
Dan Jamieson

Charles Woodward All-County

2011, 2012, 2013, 2014

2012, 2014
2013
2013
2015
2015
2017
1985
1985, 1986
1988, 1989
1989
1994

Jennie Kraich
Jessica Caplan

1985
1986

Clarksburg All-County

Avery Jackson

2018

Damascus All-County

Taylor Colbert
Heather Delaplaine

Alexis Whitehorn-Coriz

Jim Stack
Sean O'Neill

2006
2016, 2017
2018
1996
1996

Gaithersburg All-County

Abigail Spitler

Matt Schweitzer
Myles Hankin

Jay Nichols

Andrew Roynestad
Mike Murray

Mike Christopher
Marcus Hershberger

2007, 2008, 2009
1984, 1985

1992

1995

1996, 1997
1997, 1998

1998

1999, 2000

James H. Blake All-County

John F. Kennedy All-County

Kim Many
Kathryn Russell
Tony Watson
Dale Schwarts

1987, 1988
1988
1989, 1991
1978

Magruder All-County

Ashley Albrecht
Amber Duffin
Brian Wortman
Jerry Sweeney
Chad Paavola

Montgomery Blair All-County

2002
2003
1979, 1980
1979
1998

Morgan Casey

Josephine Brane-Wright

Davenport
Jack Pinkard
Chris Phillips

2016, 2017
2016
1978
1979
1980

Terrance Taylor
Nick Simpson
Ben Withbroe
Simeon Mussie
Noah Clifford

Jarrett Van Tine
Zach Vaslow
Chris Bowie
Elias Tousley
Dylan Straughan
Kyle Short

Alex Riishojgaard
Peter Horton
Josh Fry

Adam Nakasaka
Aidan Smyth

James Camp

William Bertrand

Gary Heflin
Brian Flynn
Ricky Flynn
Wil Zahorodny

Aaron Anderson
Eric Pauley
Maksudal Ali
Zach Martinez
Ryan Janes
Robel Mamo
Antonio Palmer
Danniel Belay

Marshall Tarzy
Doug Sutkus
Damien Brown
Binyam Tadesse

Matt Seymour
Awit Yohannes
Alec Triantos
Nicolas Escobar
Dagmawi Abebe

Dan Cohen
Amanuel Asefaw
Kevin Grey
Steven Bettis
Leoluca Cannuscio

1987, 1988
2011, 2012
2012
2016, 2017
2017

1997, 1998, 1999
2001, 2002
2005, 2006
2005, 2006

2007

2007

2011, 2012, 2013
2012

2016

2016, 2017

2018

1981

2012

1999
2000
2002, 2003, 2004
2007

2000
2001, 2002

2001

2002, 2003, 2004
2003, 2004, 2005
2004

2007, 2008

2013

1979
1985, 1986
2001
2014

1999
2001, 2002

2005

2007, 2008, 2009
2010

1981
1984, 1985
1989
1991
2018

All-County defined as Top-10 at the Montgomery Co. Championship Meet from 1977 to 2018 - Not to be confused with the end-of-season honor



Karen Aherne
Francis Jeffery-Coker
Rachel Forcino
Becca Stinner

Emma Eckerstrom
Kathy Aherne

Emily Van DeVenter
Mary Kinnecome
Ruth Drengwitz
Donna Messersmith

Bethlehem Taye
Yasmine Kass
Troy Baker

Kjetil Lowe
Janelle Thompson
Chelsie Pennello
Claire Beautz

Natalie Martin
Kelly Werre
Christina Stallings
Jillian Stallings
Claudin Hull
Lucinda Hull

Kim Novick

Karen Pulliam
Lindsey Schneider
Stacey Broadbent
Rose Overbey
Beth Bower
Caitlyn Kennedy

Virginia Forehand
Julie Levri

Suzy Burr

Cecily Garber
Carolyn Kilkus
Sophie El-Masry
Charlotte Turesson
Emma Wolf

Doug Helpin
Chris Gomes

Cynthia Zich
Louise Mallett
Cindy Raley

Erin Green
Jennifer Kuta
Irene Pfefferman

Laura Thompson
Leslie Yarrow
Maggie Caffery
Paige Pawlak
Tracey Warner
Andrea Cardy
Renee Berry
Michelle Rafeedie

2002, 2003
2003

2004, 2005
2005, 2006, 2007
2005, 2006
2006

1977, 1978, 1979
1977, 1978
1977

1978

2015
2016, 2017
1987

1997
2002, 2003
2011
2012, 2013

1989
1990

1991, 1992, 1993, 1994
1995

1996, 1997, 1998
1996, 1997, 1998

1997

1999, 2000, 2001
1999, 2000, 2001

2000

2001

2002

2004

1977, 1978
1984

1992, 1993, 1994
1996, 1998
2000, 2001
2012, 2013, 2015
2018

2018

1978, 1979
1981

1978
1978, 1980
1979, 1980
1984, 1986
1986
1989

1977
1977
1977
1982
1982
1993
1995
1997, 1998

Northwest All-County

Britt Eckerstrom
Alyssa Henshaw
Christine DiNardo
Sofia Zarate
Helena Lee

Kelly Grisier

2007, 2008, 2009, 2010
2008, 2009

2010

2015

2016

2001, 2002

Northwood All-County

Susan Kinnecome
Karen Kinnecome
Chris Engle

1978, 1979, 1980
1981
1978

Paint Branch All-County

Xavier Naldo
Harold Dorsey
Lorenzo Neil

1995
2013
2014

Poolesville All-County

Theresa Nardone
Nandini Satsangi
Logan Rohde

Christopher Earle

2013
2015, 2016, 2017
2016
2000

Quince Orchard All-County

Anya Oleynik
Cara Harrison
Aimee Moores
Stephanie Joson
Isabelle Latour
Regina Schreiber
Troy Harry

Josh Luko

Kevin Birdsell
Alan Speicher
David Harry
Brian Hetherington
Alex Rhodes

2005
2005, 2006
2007, 2008

2009

2011, 2012
2012, 2013
1990, 1991, 1992
1991

1991, 1992

1992

1992, 1993, 1994
1993, 1994
1994, 1995

Richard Montgomery All-County

Andy Babcock
Artie Thatcher
Ken Sonner
Terry Rowell
Tim Sonner
Alan Barney
Jon Sushinsky
Michael Taye

1982
1982, 1983
1982
1984
1986
1990
1990
1994, 1995

Robert Peary All-County

John Golsen

1981

Rockville All-County

Will McBeath
Dale Osborne
Dave Petzold
Larry Smith

Chris Raiotte
Paul Loebach

1981, 1982
1984
1984
1984, 1986
1985
1985

Seneca Valley All-County

Joe Abernathy
Mike Henneberry
Tom Cuff

Eddie Menis
Eddie Rowe
Mark Prokop

JD Calhoun

Rob Steinberg

1977
1977
1977
1981
1981
1981
1986
1987

Matt Logie

Derek Rasmussen
Richie Booth
Chris Miller
Diego Zarate
Branson Odour

Michael Abebe
Obsaa Feda
Eldad Mulugeta

Ezra Dessie
Newell Mulugeta

Eric Holmstead
Chase Weaverling
Ryan Lockett
Andrew Lent

Brian Walsman
David Miller
Chris Dwyer
Chris Graber
Jason Bove
Reagan Lynch
David Laratta
Neal Darmody
Artem Panasenkov
Conor Spaulding
Evan Laratta
Liam Walsh

Davy Rogers
Andrew Chamberlin
Sam Martin
Rohann Asfaw
Joachim El-Masry
Mark Unger
Garrett Suhr

Dave Petzold

Brian Andrews
Corey Brown
Eric Parlette
Charlie Wilson
William Kirk

Scott Mostrom
James Mills

Josh Brown

Fred Hunter
Josh Lampel
Robert Dewhurst
Ben Brown

2002, 2003, 2004
2003

2004

2009, 2010
2013, 2014

2015

2014, 2015
2017, 2018
2018

2018
2018

2010
2011, 2012, 2013
2016, 2017

2016

1995
1996
1997
1998
2004
2005
2006, 2007
2006, 2007
2007
2010
2011
2014, 2015

1996, 1997
2001
2010
2014, 2015, 2016
2015
2017
2017

1983

1987
1987
1988, 1989
1990
2013

1988
1993
1993, 1994
1994
1995, 1996
2000, 2001
2002

All-County defined as Top-10 at the Montgomery Co. Championship Meet from 1977 to 2018 - Not to be confused with the end-of-season honor



Theresa Pack

Amanda Hayes-Puttfarcken

Katie Kaneko
Joe McGirr
Mohamed Abdalla

Betsy Schmidt
Judy Carr
Annie Hoefler
Kim Carter
Tania Jovanovic

Alison Polgreen
Jenny LaRose
Rachel Quinn
Kyle Popovich
Tiffany Martin
Michele Levy
Veronica Salcido
Jessie Rubin
Madeline Rico
Grace Dellapa

Courtney Cathers
Eve Bennett
Virginia Mattingly
Ellen Log

Susia Zilvitis
Christine Ralston
Craig Lake

Missy Antman
Ruth Kelty
Christine Huo
Rachel Peyser
Tiffany Harris
Anna Battat
Christine Gallagher
Craig Lake

Carol Bartosiewicz
Joanna Snyder
Claire White-Crane
Sarah Rose
Maggie Guille
Julie Plevin
Morgane Gay
Debbie Isen
Shayna Barbash

Kristen Weddle
Sally Glynn
Alissa Parmelee
Kim Milans
Mave Payton
Jenny Bodine
Tara Bansal
Tenaya Britton
Alba Serrano
Ashley St. Denis
Jamie Pottern
Shawnna Truelove
Jennifer Spencer
Anna Bosse
Camille Bouvet
Jenna Willett

1981
2014, 2015
2018
1982, 1983
1996

1981, 1982, 1983
1983, 1985
1984

1987, 1988

1991

1981
1985

1986, 1987

1991

1992, 1993
2002, 2003, 2004
2004, 2005
2007, 2008, 2009
2010

2014, 2015

1982, 1983, 1984
1983, 1984

1984, 1985, 1986, 1987

1986, 1987
1986
1987
1988, 1990
1988
1988, 1989
1989
1989
1989
1990, 1992
1990
1990
1991
1993
1995, 1996
1995
1999
2004
2006, 2007
2007
2008

1992, 1993

1992, 1993, 1994, 1995

1994, 1996
1997, 1999
1997, 1998, 1999
1998, 1999
1999, 2000

1999

2001

2001, 2002

2002

2002

2006

2008, 2009, 2010
2009

2009

Sherwood All-County

Joseph D'Andrea
Kurt Oelschlaeger
Chris Barnard
Tommy Mullings
Kyle Balderson

2003
2003

2004, 2005, 2006
2005, 2006
2007, 2008

Springbrook All-County

Joanna Lohman
Katy Orifici
Sydney Almeida
Bill Kovach
Chris Nugent

Thomas S. Wootton All-County

1996
1996
2012
1977
1982, 1983

Adna Trakic
Jessica Trezciak
Mark Corbliss
Doug Collum
Ray Baldwin
Tristin Quinn
Ted Ruf

Eric Karpinski
Steve Persh

2017, 2018
2017, 2018
1977, 1978

1978

1978, 1979, 1980
1979

1986

1989

1989

Walt Whitman All-County

Anna Ryba
Alexandra Phillips
Caroline Guiot
Olivia Woods
Breanna McDonald
Alicia Lauwers
David Graham
Kris Herdt

Ben Hamburger
Eric Meleney
Gary Sherman
David Norton
Tom Eagleson
Mike El Khwas
Steve Niebauer
Brian Scheif
Mike Collyer
Mike Delnegro
Pascal Dobert
Peter Hisle
Chris Hertz

Tim Billo

Mark Engberg

Walter Johnson All-County

2009, 2010, 2011
2010

2010, 2011
2014

2018

2018

1977

1982, 1983

1983

1983, 1984
1984, 1986
1985, 1986
1986, 1987, 1988
1987

1987

1988

1988

1988

1989, 1990, 1991
1989, 1990
1990, 1992, 1993
1990, 1991, 1992
1991

Kiernan Keller
Abigail Green
Emily Murphy
Katriane Kirsch
Janet Scott
Jenna Goldberg
Ella Gaul

Doug Kolb
Peter Scherr
Greg Andre
Colin Jones
Balazs Koranyi
Phil Bailey

Josh Orenstein
David Glynn
Florent Groberg

2013, 2014

2014. 2015, 2016, 2017

2014, 2015
2016

2017

2017

2018

1982

1983

1986, 1987, 1988
1987

1989, 1991

1992

1993

1996, 1997, 1998
2000

Solomon Haile
Jackson Reams
Kyle Tockman

Jack Anderson

Mike Smith
Matthew Lake
David Hickey
Kevin Carter
Tom Young

Mike Gaske
Josh Trzeciak
David Levine
Urgy Eado
Patrick Munro
Cliff Tilley
Colin SyBing
Jacob Rushkoff
John Riker

John Cornwell
Pete Kimball

Ed Tufaro
Trevor Babb
Justin Palmer
Seth Laughlin
Paul Tufaro
Jamie Albertine
Jason Belinkie
Phil Knowlton
Kyle Sobek
Mark Handelman
William Palmer
Andrew Palmer
Sam Epstein
Brandt Silver-Korn
Nick Adams
Alex Roederer
Evan Woods
Amir Khaghani
Joshua Engels
Aaron Bratt
Michael Murphy

Fanuel Chageza
Andrew Jesien
Gavin Ware
Chris Moen
Alex Willett
Roni Teich
Sean O'Leary
Ishan Dey

Nick Regan
Josh Ellis

Scott Sheehan
Nathaniel Rees
Daniel Kosogof
Itai Bezherano
Rodrigo Yepez-Lopez

2008
2009, 2010
2010
2018

1984
1988
1989
1990
1994

1999, 2000
2011, 2012
2012
2013
2014
2015
2015
2015
2016, 2017

1991, 1992, 1993
1993

1994, 1995, 1996
1994, 1995

1995

1995

1996, 1997, 1998, 1999

1997, 1998, 1999
1997, 1999

1998

2000

2003, 2004
2005, 2006

2006, 2007, 2008, 2009

2006
2008, 2009

2011

2013

2013, 2014

2014

2016

2016, 2017, 2018
2018

2000, 2001
2002, 2003, 2004
2003

2005, 2006
2008, 2009, 2010
2008

2008, 2009

2009

2009, 2010

2011

2011

2012

2013

2014

2018

All-County defined as Top-10 at the Montgomery Co. Championship Meet from 1977 to 2018 - Not to be confused with the end-of-season honor



Rebeccah Wassner
Maren Ahlquist
Sarah Wassner

Kristine Ogle
Chris Greenspan

Eve Abrams
Lynn Field

Kim Kokulis
Theresa deGuzman
Cami Rodgers
Jenny Sprague
Tammy Devor
Bridget Brooks
Jenny Smith
Michelle Kelner
Sharon Liu
Sarah Hexter
Deborah Cades
Jill Cesari

Liz Field

Tina Brown

1990, 1991
1992

1993, 1994, 1995, 1996

1982, 1983, 1984
1987

1977, 1978
1977

1978, 1980

1978

1980

1981

1982, 1983, 1984
1983, 1985
1983, 1984, 1985
1985

1985

1986

1988, 1989, 1990
1990

1990

1990, 1991

Watkins Mill All-County

Emily Richard
Laura Trewhitt
Sean Fisher

1994
1994
1993

Wheaton All-County

Rick Phillips
Ed Biggin

Winston Churchill All-County

1983
1993

Sarah Leshner
Heather Greenbaum
Sarah Leshner
Karen Mayer
Allison King
Louise Hannallah
Erin McManus
Alexandria Giedd
Maryam Fikri
Lucy Srour

Julia Reicin

Rich Coffin

Tom Hall

Dave Whitnah
Ken Short

1991, 1992
1993, 1994

1993

2001

2004

2005, 2006, 2007
2007

2008

2008

2011, 2012, 2014
2013, 2016

1977

1977, 1978

1978

1978, 1979, 1980

Matias Palavecino
Hubert Koj
Brenton Peterson

Naimbai Njerakey
Ryan Scott

Kevin McManus
Steve Peschin
Val Bloomberg
Jeff Spiro

Darren Bernstein
Stephen Hayes
Vik Mathrani
Matt Hard

Tarik Aougab
Sean King

Tarek Elhage
Will Conway
David Fitzgerald
Mitchell Welter
Nicholas Karayianis

1997
2000
2002

2011
2016

1980
1980

1981, 1982, 1983
1982

1990, 1991, 1992
1998, 1999

1999

2001

2005

2008

2009

2010, 2011

2012

2015

2017

All-County defined as Top-10 at the Montgomery Co. Championship Meet from 1977 to 2018 - Not to be confused with the end-of-season honor



Montgomery County
Championship Meet

Top Performances at
Bohrer Park
2011 - 2018



Top 50 Montgomery County Championship Performances at Bohrer Park Course, 2011 - 2018

Rank Perf Year Place First Last School Grade Performance*
1 2012 1 Chase Weaverling Poolesville 11 15:24.99
2 2012 2 Will Bertrand Clarksburg 12 15:25.33
3 2013 1 Chase Weaverling Poolesville 12 15:31

4 2017 1 Ryan Lockett Poolesville 12 15:32.00
5 2016 1 Rohann Asfaw Richard Montgomery 12 15:33.72
6 2015 1 Rohann Asfaw Richard Montgomery 11 15:34.9
7 2017 2 Adam Nakasaka Bethesda Chevy Chase 12 15:35.60
8 2017 3 Mark Unger Richard Montgomery 11 15:36.20
9 2017 4 Obsaa Feda Northwood 11 15:38.00
10 2017 5 John Riker Thomas S. Wootton 11 15:39.00
11 2017 6 Garrett Suhr Richard Montgomery 10 15:43.10
12 2014 1 Diego Zarate Northwest 12 15:47.47
13 2014 2 Evan Woods Walt Whitman 12 15:47.69
14 2017 7 Aaron Bratt Walt Whitman 11 15:49.50
15 2015 2 Michael Abebe Northwood 12 15:50.4
16 2017 8 Simeon Mussie Albert Einstein 12 15:50.40
17 2017 9 Noah Clifford Albert Einstein 11 15:51.20
18 2016 2 Ryan Lockett Poolesville 11 15:53.75
19 2015 3 Colin SyBing Thomas S. Wootton 12 15:55.6
20 2015 4 Branson Oduor Northwest 12 15:58.4
21 2014 3 Rohann Asfaw Richard Montgomery 10 15:58.53
22 2013 2 Urgy Eado Thomas S. Wootton 12 15:59
23 2015 5 Mitchell Welter Winston Churchill 12 15:59.1
24 2013 3 Danniel Belay Gaithersburg 12 16:00
24 2018 1 Obsaa Feda Northwood 12 16:00
26 2016 3 Adam Nakasaka Bethesda Chevy Chase 11 16:00.11
27 2011 1 Evan Laratta Quince Orchard 12 16:00.82
28 2012 3 Nick Simpson Albert Einstein 12 16:00.91
29 2017 10 Nicholas Karayianis Winston Churchill 10 16:01.10
30 2015 6 Cliff Tilley Thomas S. Wootton 12 16:02.4
31 2017 11 Zachary Worthman Clarksburg 11 16:03.10
32 2012 4 Peter Horton Bethesda Chevy Chase 11 16:05.15
33 2012 5 Joshua Trzeciak Thomas S. Wootton 12 16:06.54
34 2012 6 Ben Withbroe Albert Einstein 12 16:07.11
35 2014 4 Amir Khaghani Walt Whitman 12 16:07.20
36 2016 4 Simeon Mussie Albert Einstein 11 16:07.21
37 2013 4 Alex Riishojgaard Bethesda Chevy Chase 12 16:08
37 2013 5 Evan Woods Walt Whitman 11 16:08
39 2011 2 Wwill Conway Winston Churchill 12 16:09.06
40 2011 3 Nick Simpson Albert Einstein 11 16:09.07
41 2016 5 Andrew Lent Poolesville 12 16:09.40
42 2014 5 Michael Abebe Northwood 11 16:09.59
43 2015 7 Joachim El-Masry Richard Montgomery 10 16:10.7
44 2015 8 James Newport James H. Blake 12 16:11.7
45 2011 4 Josh Ellis Walter Johnson 12 16:12.27
46 2014 6 Binyam Tadesse John F. Kennedy 12 16:12.47
47 2017 12 Chris Thoms Quince Orchard 12 16:13.00
48 2017 13 Moti Heda Springbrook 12 16:13.20
49 2015 9 Jacob Rushkoff Thomas S. Wootton 12 16:13.4
50 2015 10 Liam Walsh Quince Orchard 12 16:13.9

*Significant digits (decimal places) shown as originally reported. All performances hand-timed. Method of timing varied.



Top 50 Montgomery County Championship Performances at Bohrer Park Course, 2011 - 2018

Rank Perf Year Place First Last School Grade Performance*
1 2016 1 Abigail Green Walter Johnson 11 17:46.62
2 2017 1 Abigail Green Walter Johnson 12 17:57.20
3 2015 1 Abigail Green Walter Johnson 10 18:04.8
4 2013 1 Nora McUmber Bethesda Chevy Chase 11 18:09

5 2014 1 Nora McUmber Bethesda Chevy Chase 12 18:12.45
6 2015 2 Emily Murphy Walter Johnson 12 18:12.5
7 2015 3 Bethlehem Taye Paint Branch 12 18:23.4
8 2012 1 Nora McUmber Bethesda Chevy Chase 10 18:25.64
9 2012 2 Caroline Beakes Bethesda Chevy Chase 10 18:32.49
10 2016 2 Yasmine Kass Paint Branch 11 18:36.11
11 2016 3 Nandini Satsangi Poolesville 10 18:40.59
12 2014 2 Lucy Srour Winston Churchill 12 18:41.92
13 2017 2 Janet Scott Walter Johnson 12 18:44.80
14 2015 4 Virginia Brown Bethesda Chevy Chase 9 18:45.7
15 2015 5 Amanda Hayes-Puttfarcken Sherwood 12 18:46.8
16 2012 3 Sophie El-Masry Richard Montgomery 9 18:48.69
17 2014 3 Lucie Noall Clarksburg 12 18:49.88
18 2011 1 Lucy Srour Winston Churchill 9 18:51.6
19 2017 3 Nandini Satsangi Poolesville 11 18:52.50
20 2011 2 Caroline Guiot Walt Whitman 12 18:52.8
20 2015 6 Sophie El-Masry Richard Montgomery 12 18:52.8
22 2014 4 Kiernan Keller Walter Johnson 12 18:54.97
23 2013 2 Lucie Noall Clarksburg 11 18:55

24 2014 5 Abigail Green Walter Johnson 9 18:55.70
25 2015 7 Nandini Satsangi Poolesville 9 18:57.6
26 2016 4 Julia Reicin Winston Churchill 12 18:57.81
27 2016 5 Morgan Casey Montgomery Blair 11 18:58.38
28 2016 6 Heather Delaplaine Damascus 11 19:00.14
29 2016 7 Josephine Brane-Wright Montgomery Blair 11 19:00.53
30 2015 8 Grace Dellapa Thomas S. Wootton 12 19:00.8
31 2015 9 Sofia Zarate Northwest 11 19:01.5
32 2017 4 Morgan Casey Montgomery Blair 12 19:01.50
33 2018 1 Charlotte Turesson Richard Montgomery 10 19:02
34 2015 10 Zoe Nuechterlein Bethesda Chevy Chase 11 19:02.3
35 2017 5 Jessica Trzeciak Thomas S. Wootton 11 19:02.80
36 2012 4 Claire Beautz Poolesville 10 19:03.57
37 2011 3 Anna Ryba Walt Whitman 12 19:08.3
38 2016 8 Katriane Kirsch Walter Johnson 12 19:09.35
39 2017 6 Jenna Goldberg Walter Johnson 10 19:09.70
40 2013 3 Sophie El-Masry Richard Montgomery 10 19:11
41 2015 11 Heather Delaplaine Damascus 10 19:12.1
42 2015 12 Katriane Kirsch Walter Johnson 11 19:13.7
43 2014 6 Amanda Hayes-Puttfarcken Sherwood 11 19:13.75
44 2015 13 Erin O'Connor Walt Whitman 12 19:14.0
45 2012 5 Isabelle Latour Quince Orchard 12 19:14.72
46 2017 7 Yasmine Kass Paint Branch 12 19:15.70
47 2013 4 Regina Schreiber Quince Orchard 12 19:16
48 2011 4 Abbey Daley Clarksburg 11 19:16.5
49 2012 6 Abbey Daley Clarksburg 12 19:16.94
50 2017 8 Adna Trakic Thomas S. Wootton 11 19:17.00

*Significant digits (decimal places) shown as originally reported. All performances hand-timed. Method of timing varied.



Montgomery County
Championship Meet

Top Performances at
Gaithersburg HS
2000-2001,
2003-2010



Top 50 Montgomery County Championship Performances at Gaithersburg HS (Old County) Course, 2000-2010 Excluding 2002

Rank Perf Year Place First Last School Grade Performance*
1 2008 1 Solomon Haile Sherwood 12 15:11.62
2 2008 2 Andrew Palmer Walt Whitman 11 15:27.69
3 2010 1 Chris Miller Northwest 12 15:37.31
4 2007 1 Neal Darmody Quince Orchard 12 15:41.09
5 2010 2 Alex Willett Walter Johnson 12 15:42.93
6 2009 1 Andrew Palmer Walt Whitman 12 15:43

7 2010 3 Nicholas Regan Walter Johnson 12 15:43.81
8 2003 1 Andrew Jesien Walter Johnson 11 15:48.44
9 2003 2 Zach Martinez Gaithersburg 11 15:50.53
10 2004 1 Andrew Jesien Walter Johnson 12 15:50.81
11 2010 4 Kyle Tockman Sherwood 12 15:52.57
12 2004 2 Zach Martinez Gaithersburg 12 15:54.87
13 2004 3 Ryan Janes Gaithersburg 11 15:55.22
14 2006 1 Chris Moen Walter Johnson 11 15:55.3
15 2008 3 Antonio Palmer Gaithersburg 12 15:55.76
16 2004 4 Matt Logie Northwest 12 15:56.50
17 2010 5 Sam Martin Richard Montgomery 12 15:58.88
18 2003 3 Ricky Flynn Damascus 11 15:58.92
19 2010 6 Conor Spaulding Quince Orchard 12 15:59.99
20 2008 4 Nicolas Escobar Magruder 11 16:00.41
21 2006 2 Chris Barnard Sherwood 12 16:01.2
22 2008 5 Sean King Winston Churchill 12 16:01.42
23 2008 6 Sean O'Leary Walter Johnson 11 16:02.68
24 2006 3 Elias Tousley Bethesda Chevy Chase 12 16:03.5
25 2008 7 Alex Willett Walter Johnson 10 16:04.38
26 2007 2 Andrew Palmer Walt Whitman 10 16:05.08
27 2008 8 Kyle Balderson Sherwood 12 16:05.94
28 2010 7 Will Conway Winston Churchill 11 16:06.63
29 2006 4 William Palmer Walt Whitman 12 16:08.1
30 2010 8 Eric Holmstead Poolesville 12 16:08.87
31 2006 5 Neal Darmody Quince Orchard 11 16:09.2
32 2006 6 Chris Bowie Bethesda Chevy Chase 12 16:11.7
33 2004 5 Robel Mamo Gaithersburg 12 16:12.69
34 2009 2 Chris Miller Northwest 11 16:13

35 2007 3 Wil Zahorodny Damascus 12 16:13.16
36 2008 9 Roni Teich Walter Johnson 12 16:14.21
37 2000 1 Marcus Hershberger Gaithersburg 12 16:14.7
38 2006 7 Tommy Mullings Sherwood 12 16:15.0
39 2005 1 Ryan Janes Gaithersburg 12 16:15.00
40 2003 4 Kurt Oelschlaeger Sherwood 12 16:15.62
41 2005 2 Chris Barnard Sherwood 11 16:16.00
42 2003 5 Mark Handelman Walt Whitman 12 16:16.17
43 2008 10 Brandt Silver-Korn Walt Whitman 11 16:16.20
44 2010 9 Jackson Reams Sherwood 12 16:16.31
45 2004 6 Ricky Flynn Damascus 12 16:16.47
46 2006 8 Sam Epstein Walt Whitman 12 16:17.0
47 2009 3 Nicolas Escobar Magruder 12 16:17

48 2009 4 Ishan Dey Walter Johnson 12 16:18

49 2000 2 Aaron Anderson Gaithersburg 12 16:18.3
50 2007 4 Dylan Straughan Bethesda Chevy Chase 12 16:18.45

*Significant digits (decimal places) shown as originally reported. All performances hand-timed. Method of timing varied.



Top 50 Montgomery County Championship Performances at Gaithersburg HS (Old County) Course, 2000-2010 Excluding 2002

Rank Perf Year Place First Last School Grade Performance*
1 2007 1 Morgane Gay Walt Whitman 12 18:09.42
2 2006 1 Morgane Gay Walt Whitman 11 18:14.5
3 2006 2 Cara Harrison Quince Orchard 12 18:26.2
4 2010 1 Anna Ryba Walt Whitman 11 18:27.16
5 2004 1 Halsey Sinclair Montgomery Blair 10 18:28.66
6 2004 2 Veronica Salcido Thomas S. Wootton 9 18:30.21
7 2007 2 Louise Hannallah Winston Churchill 12 18:31.81
8 2007 3 Britt Eckerstrom Northwest 9 18:37.42
9 2004 3 Allison King Winston Churchill 12 18:38.17
10 2006 3 Halsey Sinclair Montgomery Blair 12 18:39.8
11 2004 4 Ashlyn Sinclair Montgomery Blair 10 18:39.96
12 2008 1 Britt Eckerstrom Northwest 10 18:41.44
13 2008 2 Addie Tousley Bethesda Chevy Chase 12 18:44.58
14 2000 1 Karen Pulliam Quince Orchard 11 18:45.3
15 2003 1 Halsey Sinclair Montgomery Blair 9 18:45.39
16 2006 4 Emma Eckerstrom Northwest 11 18:45.9
17 2008 3 Alyssa Henshaw Northwest 11 18:46.38
18 2006 5 Louise Hannallah Winston Churchill 11 18:48.9
19 2009 1 Jessie Rubin Thomas S. Wootton 12 18:49

20 2008 4 Abby Spitler Gaithersburg 11 18:49.45
21 2008 5 Anna Bosse Walter Johnson 10 18:53.31
22 2003 2 Ashlyn Sinclair Montgomery Blair 9 18:53.84
23 2010 2 Alexandra Phillips Walt Whitman 11 18:54.06
24 2004 5 Michele Levy Thomas S. Wootton 9 18:54.15
25 2001 1 Karen Pulliam Quince Orchard 12 18:55.0
26 2007 4 Jessie Rubin Thomas S. Wootton 10 18:55.40
27 2008 6 Shayna Barbash Walt Whitman 11 18:56.00
28 2007 5 Erin McManus Winston Churchill 12 18:58.59
29 2006 6 Kathy Aherne Northwest 11 18:58.6
30 2008 7 Aimee Moores Quince Orchard 12 18:58.61
31 2005 1 Halsey Sinclair Montgomery Blair 11 18:59.00
31 2009 2 Alyssa Henshaw Northwest 12 18:59

33 2010 3 Abbey Daley Clarksburg 10 18:59.15
34 2008 8 Jessie Rubin Thomas S. Wootton 11 18:59.30
35 2005 2 Emma Eckerstrom Northwest 10 19:02.00
35 2005 3 Veronia Salcido Thomas S. Wootton 10 19:02.00
37 2005 4 Louise Hannallah Winston Churchill 10 19:04.00
38 2003 3 Karen Aherne Northwest 12 19:05.04
39 2007 6 Abby Spitler Gaithersburg 10 19:05.67
40 2007 7 Aimee Moores Quince Orchard 11 19:06.18
41 2009 3 Anna Bosse Walter Johnson 11 19:08
42 2005 5 Cara Harrison Quince Orchard 11 19:09.00
43 2010 4 Anna Bosse Walter Johnson 12 19:09.74
44 2007 8 Addie Tousley Bethesda Chevy Chase 11 19:09.83
45 2008 9 Maryam Fikri Winston Churchill 11 19:12.61
46 2004 6 Julie Plevin Walt Whitman 12 19:13.19
47 2009 4 Abby Spitler Gaithersburg 12 19:15
48 2007 9 Becca Stinner Northwest 12 19:15.37
49 2010 5 Ava Farrell Bethesda Chevy Chase 11 19:15.72
50 2004 7 Emily Bartlett Bethesda Chevy Chase 12 19:16.59

*Significant digits (decimal places) shown as originally reported. All performances hand-timed. Method of timing varied.
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